)y = LW J
ae ......;.‘_-..‘( : :—-_;ll PE- Y A Y B o
ik - -t . y - »
_"."'.'? i st e D+ Ths I o oy
} 44 <- X ¥
i P .
-y .| -
.'Q. I . .. -
.‘.' = - .,
»
E <
T i 4 e el
‘ . 5
& 44 : '™ iy
1
- 4 - - & 14 >
f'%:«"." e | ¢ i} . S _b' = i
ok - Tk T o
,_:d AR e LT 1 R g
N - i - 4 . ")
A che § 1414} S0 NI b e v
" A
- )
g w
r
- & >
y '
i e B e 14
.", g-l “.'J 4 % =
TRV g T oL g, ey
Sl g X . 5 ¥
=4 Yy gt Jon ey
j'wbi T e S =
4 b" .-::*‘ T tG' 0 Q_‘Z\IJ. t‘_-l il 55
i glumk R iy
W - " . 1| 1 i
s ’ % s f .

e lie ' e a =5

AR :-"“,‘"‘QE"J'

SR
,L‘m"‘: & ke |
el e T




.

Proceedings of the Fourteenth Session of the First Assam Legislative
Assembly, assembled under the provisions of the Government of India
Act, 1935.

THE AssemBLY met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong, at 2 p.M. on Friday, the
24th March, 1944.

PRESENT

The Hon’ble Mr. Basanta Kumar Das, Speaker, in the Chair, the ten Hon’ble
Ministers and forty-two Members.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
STARRED QUESTIONS

(To which oral answers were given)

5

Re Benoy Chakravarty of Dibrugarh, an Externee

Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY asked:

*110. Will Government be pleased to state—
(a) Whether Benoy Chakravarty of Dibrugarh has been externed from

Assam ?

() Will Government be pleased to inquire from the Bengal Government and
state where he is now and what he is doing at present ?

(¢) Do Government propose to remove the restriction order served on him ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied :

110. (a*—Yes. . ; -

(b)—He has since been interned in the district of Sylhet under orders of the
Government of India, dated 1st February 1944, passed under section 3 of the Restric-
tion and Detention Ordinance 1944, directing him to proceed to the said district within
24 hours of the receipt of the order. Presumably he may havej/has already arrived in
the district of Sylhet, but no official report to that effect has yet been reeeived by
Government. : .

(¢)—An enquiry will be made as to his whereabouts, and his activities before
considering the question of removing restrictions,

Cases instituted under the Defence of India Rules

Maulavi MABARAK ALI asked:

*111. Will Government be pleased to state—
(a) The number of cases institgtcd under the Defence of India Rules in diff
rent districts of the Province during the year 1943 ? e-
(b) The name of the district in which largest number of such cases were jng

tituted ? ) 3
(¢) The number of persons tried under the said Ryles ?



598 QUESTIONS [241H MaAR.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied :

111. (a)—Government have no statistics of the number of cases instituted under
the Defence of India Rules in different districts during the year 1943. ‘The number of
persons prosecuted was—

Lakhimpur ok 855
Cachar ... 218
Goalpara 1,030
Darrang ... 322
Sibsagar ... 202
Sylhet ... 326
Nowgong 78
Khasi and Jaintia Hills 149
Kamrup - 184

Total vee ‘."':364

(b)—The largest number of persons was ﬁrosccutcd in Goalpara district.
(c)—3,364 persons were prosecuted and 2,448 convicted.

Discretionary grant during the year 1943-44

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER JEE asked :

*112. Will Government be pleased to lay on the table a statement showing how
the discretionary grant was spent during the year 1943-44 ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI replied :
112.—Statements of grants are placed on the Library Table.
Spread of Kala-azar in Sibsagar subdivision
Srijut SURENDRANATH BURAGOHAIN asked :

%113. Will Government be pleased to state—
'(a) Whether they are aware that Kala-azar is on the increase in Sibsagar
Subdivision ? ) 3 ]
(&) Whether their attcntlpn_has been drawn to a resolution of the Sibsagar
District Ahom Association held on 5th September 1943 for opening
more treatment centres and dispensaries and one hospital in a suitable .
lace in the Subdivision to cope with the problem ?
(¢) Whether they propose to consider the question of setting up a hospital
and increased number of treatment centres to arrest the disease ?

rI-hc Hon'}blc Miss MAVIS DUNN rcp]icd :

113. (a)—Yes.

(b)—Yes. . )

(¢)—The Assistant Surgeon, Public Health Department, Sibsagar, visited
all the Kala-azar infected villages al.ld.lfgund Ha“‘i}_‘cra Mouza to be heavily infected
and as recommended by him the Civil Surgeon, Sibsagar, has been asked to shift the
S adquarters of the Sub-Assistant Surgeon in .charge Kujibali Kala-azar treatment
centre from the Sibsagar town to Kujibali proper with an out-centre at Maduri and
{he Chairman, Sibsagar Local Board, has been requested to reserve ten beds in the
Sibsagar Hospital for treatment of bed-ridden, complicated and advanced Kala-azar

paticnts of this Mouza.




1944.] QUESTIONS
UNSTARRED QUESTIONS

(To which answers were laid on the table)

Control of export of paddy, rice and other food-stuffs from the Province

Srijut JOGENDRA NARAYAN MANDAL asked :

87. Will Government be pleased to state—

(a) Whether any measures have been undertaken by them for controlling
export of paddy, rice and other foodgrains from the Province of Assam ?
(&) If so, what are they ?

(¢) How many appointments have been made for ‘the purpose ?

(d) The names, designations, home address, monthly pay and allowances, if
any, of cach officer posted in the checking stations in the Dhubri Sub-
division ?

(¢) The establishment charges of the controllin
down, near Dhubri ?

(f) When the aforesaid controlling staff actually commenced their duties ?

(g) Whether itis a fact that the said checking staff consisted mainly of

certain group of persons related to onc another and inhabiting in the
neighbouring villages ?

(k) Whether it is a fact that an individual member of the said staff was
consistently placed at the same station ?

(/) The number of permanent Government servants who were appointed in
the temporary checking staff’ retaining -lien
posts ? N

(j) The reasons for their joining the temporary posts?

88. Will Government be pleased to state— )

(a) The number of cases detected till now in which persons were arrested or
suspected for committing the offence for contravening the Assam Food
grains (Movement Control) Order, 1943 and the Food-grains {Move-
ment by Night) Control Order, 1943 within the Dhubri Sub-
division ? > : 5

() The quantity of food-grains scized and forfeited to His Majesty under
the above orders ? :

(¢) Whether the seized food-grains are kept in proper custody ?

(d) Whether any of these food grains l_lif.ve been made available for sale to
persons who are in distress conditions ?

g staff.at river Ghats up and

on ‘their permanent

89. (a) Are Government aware that the Paddy Preventive Staff at Dhubri
acted in contravention of the rules in force ?

(b) If so, whether Government propose to abolish the Staff ?
90. Will Government be pleased to state—

(a) Whether there has been shortage of supply of Kerosene, Sugar and Salt
in the district of Goalpara ?

(b) Ifso, what steps have beeun taken by Government in the matter ?
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid‘Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replicd !

87. (a)—Yes. :
(b)—The Assam Foodgrains (Movement) Control O
Essential Articles Export Restriction Order, 1943, oen PR LD
- (¢)—Government appointed one Special Officer, Rj
pectors, 3 Assistant Sub-Inspectors and 26 checkers for Gc;alp:i‘; ?(351::}1;?{}13;&%;13-2?13
rf 5 a



600 QUESTIONS [24TH MAR.
4 checkers for Kamrup and one Special Officer, Rice Control, one Inspector, 8 Sub-

Inspectors, 4 Assistant Sub-Inspectors and 37 checkers for Sylhet to check export of

rice and paddy from the Province of Assam.

(d)—A statement is furnished below :—

Name Designation Home address Pay- Dearness
allowance
Rs.
1. Maulavi Abdul Madassir Special  Officer, District Sylhet.. .. Rs.260 and .e
Choudhuri. Rice Control. Spl. pay
Rs.50.
2. Mohammad Din Ahmed.. Sub-Inspector .. Pound Road, = P. O. Rs.100 per
Dhubri. menserm.
3. Horoprosad Chakravarty, Ditwo .. .. Village Hakama, P, O. Ditto
B. Com. Bilasipara. ;
4. Md. Abdul Jalil Sircar, Ditto .. Village Fulerchar, P.O. Ditto -
B. Sc. Sukhchar,
5. Md. Osman Goni Assistant Sub- Baluchar, P. O. Dhubri .. Rs.60 bs 6
o Ingpector.
6. Md. Abdul Hamid Miah Ditto .. Village Chirakuti, P.O. Ditto ‘s 6
Jamadarhat.
7. Shoroshi Nath  Chakra- Ditto P. O. Gauripur, (Assam) Ditto .. 6
varty.
8. Hasanuddin Ahmed .. Checker P. O. Sukhchar, South Rs.30 4
Salmara.
9. Probodh Chandra Mu-  Ditto .. P.O.Dhubri ., .. Ditto 4
kherjee. _
10. Chakradhar Chakravarti Ditto .. P.O. Balijan, Golakganj Ditto 4
* 11. Chandra Kanta Medhi .. Ditto Barpeta, Kamrup Ditto 4
12. Meseruddin Ahmed o+ Ditto Village Khodarchar, P.O. 30 4
* Dhubri.
13. Shamsul Hussain Khan .. Ditto Bidyapara, P. O. Dhubri 30
14 Asmatulla Sarkar - Ditto -. Village Sagachara, P. O. 30 4
2 hubri.
15. Tafazzal Hussain .. Ditto Bidyapara, P, O. Dhubri 30 4
16. Mohammad Al R L .- Matirchar, P. O. Dhubri 30 4
17. Moyezuddin Ahmed Ditto . Ditto i e 30 4
18. Kartick Chandra Deb Nath Ditto .. Bidyapara, Dhubri P. O. 30 4
19. Phonindra Narain Das Ditto -+ P. O. Baitamari, South 30 4
Salmara. :
90. Horidas Ghose .. " D1.tt0 P. O. Dhubri .. pls 30 4
21, Saheb Ali Mondal .. Ditto Village Motirchar, P. O. 30 4
£ Dhubri.
29. Probodh Kumar Chakra- Ditto Village Hakama, P. O. 30 4
" varty. Bilasipara,
93, Kamsaruddin ..~ o Ditto -+ Bidyapara, P. O. Dhubri 30 4
24, Amir Ali Sheikh s Ditto -+ Village Motirchar, P. O 30 4
A Dhubri. RSl
25. Azimuddin Ahmed Ditto o Ditto 30
26. Md. Osman Goni Ditto .. Village Bhasshitchar 30 4
Loy B 5 - Di P. O. Dhubri, )
1. Md, Moktar Hussain . ittg i Village Bid ;
2 Dhubri. Yapara, P, O, 30 4



11944.] QUESTIONS _ 601

Name Designation Home address Pay Dearness
Allowance
Rs. Rs.
28. Dhirendra Mohan Adhikari Checker .. Village Dighaltari, P. O, 30
Patemari.
29, Md. Abdul Baset Miah .. Ditto .. P.O. Dhubri - 30 4
30. S. K. Samiruddin Ahmed Ditto .. Village Chhagelacharra, 30 4
P. O. Dhubri. :
1. Abbas Ali Sheikh i Ditto .. Village Banskata, P. O. 30 4
Fakirganj.
32, Jotindra Mohan Chanda.. Ditto .. Chandpur (Bengal) (Re- 30 4
siding at Dhubri).
33. Basanta Kumar Sircar .. _L)iuo .. Gauripur (Assam) A 30 4

(¢)—The monthly establishment charges are pay of officers Rs.830, Daily
Allowance of officers Rs.80, hire of patrol boats Rs.450 and miscellaneous expenses
Rs.30.

( f)—1st May 1943.

(g)—Members of this staff were recruited from a number of candidates after
interviewing by the Deputy Commissioner and Superintendent of Police, Goalpara.
Preference was given to local candidates. Two amongst this staff (32 in number)
are only related to one another.

(h)—No. All members of the staff are frequently transferred from one checking
station to another.

({)-—One.
( j)—Higher pay. ! .
88. (a)—Total number of cases 236 out of which one was arrested, 60 were
summoned for trial and no cognisance was taken in case of the rest.

(6)—5,010 maunds 10 secrs of paddy and 300 maunds 37 seers of rice have
been scized by the Preventive Stafl ; 603 maunds 25 seers of paddy and 64 maunds
of rice have been corfiscated under the Court’s orders. :

(c)—Seized paddy and rice have been removed to Government
store. ;
(d)—On various occasions those seized rice and paddy were sold to distressed
people at lower rate than the prevalent market rate.
89. (a)—No such complaint has been received.
(b)-—Does not arise. ’

90. (a)—Yes due to inadequacy of the quota of Kerosene. As regards Sugar and
Salt, the temporary shortage was due to transport difficulties.

(b)—There is a 50 per cent. cut 1n the supply of kerosene imposed by the
Government of India. This Government made a representation to the Government of
India to abolish or reduce the cut to wh_lch the Qovernment of India did not agree.
Government are importing sugar and salt and trying to improve transport facilities.

Officers in the Textile, Rationing and Controlling of Supply Department
Srijut JOGENDRA NARAYAN MANDAL asked :

61. Will Government be pleased to 1‘51}’ on the table a statement showj
appointments of different officers in the Textile, Rationing and Contrfs)l](i)::gm(g)f (él)Jp;)l;;

Department, (2) their home districts, (3) present pay, (4) time and  vlaci 2
the district of Goalpara ? A place of posting, in



602 QUESTIONS [24TH MAR.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied :
9].—A statement is furnished below :—

Names and ranks of Officers I:Io:pc Present Time of Place of Remarks
district pay appointment posting
Rs.

1. Srijut Someswar Deori, Sub-Deputy Sibsagar 125  Sep. 1943 Dhubri.
Collector, Inspector of Supply.

2. Maulavi Abul Fazul, Sub-Inspector Goalpara ., 100 May 1943  Goalpara
of Supply. district. ‘[
3. Maulavi Abul Kasem,  Sub- Goalpara 100 May 1943 Ditto .. |
Inspector of Supply.
4, Rahimuddin Ahmed, Sub- Goalpara 100 July 1943 Ditto .. }Thc Deputy
Inspector of Supply. I Commissioner
5. Srijut Brindaban Behari Roy, Sub- Goalpara 100 July 1943 Ditto .. | puts them in
Inspector of Supply. - cerfain elakas. -
6. Babu Sirish Chandra Dutta, Sub- Domiciled 100  October Ditto ..
Inspector of Supply. in Dhubri. 1943.

7. Azimnuddin Ahmed, Assistant Con- Goalpara 200 February Dhubri.

troller of Rationing. 1944,
8. Mr. Ronald Goldsmith, Textile Sibsagar 150  October Dhubri .. Since transferred
Inspector. 1943. ¥ to Garo Hills
on relief by
No.9.
9. Srijut Probodh Kumar Das, Textite Kamrup.. 150  January Dhubri.
Inspector. p 1944.
10. Maulavi 'Abdul Gaffar, Textile Sylhet .. 80 January Dhubri.
Sub-Inspector. 1944,
11. Nowab Rahat Hussain, Textile Sibsagar.. 80 October Goalpara.
Sub-Inspector. . 1943.
12. Srijut Bandhuram Kachari, Textile Darrang.. 150 January Goalpara.
: Inspector. 1944.

Supply of rice and other necessary food-stuffs to Government servants at
reduced rate
Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY asked:

92. Will Government be pleased to state— !
(a) Whether rice and other necessary food-stuffs are supplied to all sections of

Government servants at reduced rate ?
() Whether the same concession is allowed to the employees of Local Boards
and Municipal Boards ?

(¢) If not, why not ? _ .
The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY replied:

92. (a)—No ; only two officers drawing pay not exceeding Rs.300 per month.
(6)—No ; except to the Municipal Sweepers and the Menials attached to the

3

| Board hospitals and dispensaries. '
Loca (E)h_(}ranting of such concession to employees of the Local Boardsis the con-

cern of those Bodies as they are seclf-governing institutions having separate sources of

income.
Re Dr. Benoy Bhushan Chakravarty of Dibrugarh, an externee

Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY: asked :

3. Will Government be pleased to state .
% (a¢) Whether Dr. Benoy Bhushan Chakravarty, rL.m.p., of Dibrugarh was ex-

terned from Assam ? . :

(b)) Whether he was ordered to report his place of residence to the Superinten-

denc of Police of the District where he would stay and to the Deputy

- Commissioner, Special Branch, Calcutta in case he stayed at Calcutta ?

(¢) Whether he was required to give seven days’ notice in case he changed
residence ? g

5 T——



PN —- r . . e e : ﬁ
1044 QUESTIONS 603

(d) According to whose suggestions the aforesaid restrictions were imposed on
him ?

(e) What are the reasons for making such suggestions ? :

(f) Whether he was given only fourteen days’ time for leaving his permanent

residence ?

(g) If'so, why ?
(h) Whether he gets any allowance from the Assam Government ?
() If so, what is the amount paid to him monthly ?
(j) Whether they are aware that he has a dependent son ?
(k) Whether they propose to bear the whole maintenance and educational
expenses of his son ? . .
: (/) If not, why not ?
P (m) Whether the aforesaid Doctor got regular remittances ol allowance grant-
ed tohim ? '
(n) The date from which he got the allowance ?
(o) The date from which it was stopped ?
- () The date from which it was renewed ?
() What is the cause of such changes ?
(r) Whether he was a practising Doctor while he was at Dibrugarh ?
(s) Whether they propose to increase his allowance ?
91.» Will Government be pleased to state— _ :
(a) Whether Dr. Benoy Bhushan Chakravarty, r.m.p., an externee, applied
for the withdrawal of the externment order allowing him to see his
ailing father at Dibrugarh ?
(b) 1Ifso, when ? 3
(¢)  Who recommended for interning him in the Sylhet district ?
(d) The reason of such recommendation ?
(¢) Whether they are aware that the Government of India has communicated
another order on the aloresaid Doctor in letter No.75/3/40 of 1st-
February 1944 7 ) - :
(/) What restrictions have been imposed upon him during his stay in the
district of Sylhet ?
(¢) Whether he has been paid any passage money for his journey from Cal-
cutta to Sylhet ? )
(h) Whether they propose to remove the externment order from the afore-
said Doctor ?
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied :

93. (a)—VYes.
(b)—Yes.
(e)—Yes.

. (d)—Dr. Benoy Bhushan Chakravarty was externed from Assam under orders
issued by the Central Government under Rule 26 of the Defence of India Rules
and the restrictions mentioned in questions () and (¢) were imposed by the Govern-
ment of India in accordance with the provisions of the said Rules. -
(¢)—Government are unable to disclose the grounds on which the Central
Government acted or the source of their information.
. (f)—The information is not available. Tt may be so.
(g)—Had he not been serving a sentence of one vyear’s rigorous imprison-
ment at the time of service the order would have had effect from 21st March 1941,

; (k) & (i)—An allowance of Rs.20 per mensemis being paid . to the Docto
with effect from the 1st December 1942, for his own maintenance and another lr
lowance of Rs.30 per mensem has been sanctioned for the maintenance of his fa '? 7
with effect from 1st January 1944 e

( i')—Yes. ks

i (k)—No. Government have sanctioned, in considerati ial
Ei:tlon _of' the whole family, a maintenance allowance of Rs.30 pte?nn?gnts}éil ﬁnaT?lmaf'l ety
mcluc}_mg the Doctor’s son, isa joint one in which there are three earnir.]g me:ﬁlfetgﬂy
two of the Doctor’s brothers working in Dibrugarh and the Doctor’s father getting 3



604 QUESTIONS [24TH MAR.

pension of Rs.29-8-0 per mensem. Government have not scparately considered the
question of education of individual members of the family, which may be provided
out of the income.of the family, supplemented by the allowance granted by Government.

({)—Does not arise. ‘

(m)—The maintenance allowance of the Doctor is being paid through the
Government of Bengal, and in the absence of any complaint from the recipient, it is
presumed that the allowance is being paid regularly.

(n)—From 1st December 1942, )

(0)—The allowance has not been stopped since it was sanctioned.

(p)—Does not arise.

(g)—Does not arise.

(r)—He was at onc time employed by the Assam Railways and Trading Co.,
but was dismissed according to this Government’s information for incompetence
and medical unfitness. Government are unaware of the extent of his medical practice,
if any: but his time appears to have been chiefly occupied in labour agitation.

(s)—No. Government have sanctioned an additional allowance of Rs.30 per
mensem for the mamtenance of his family.

94, (a)—No. A petition from Pandit Parbati Charan Bidyabhusan, the father
of the Doctor, praying for grant of permission to his son to come to Dibrugarh for the
treatment of the former was received sometime in March 1943. The required per-
mission was not granted by Government and the petitioner was informed that he could
be treated by the Qovc:-nmcm d?_‘JQOI‘S gratis, the Iqspector-(}cncral of Civil Hospitals
was requested to instruct the Civil Surgeon accordingly.
b)—Does not arisc. . )

(c) & (d)—The Doctor was interned in the district of Sylhet 1n a(,:cordancc

a separate representation in which he does not refer to his father’s health,

mitting him to return to Assam. This Government lnfm:mcd the Govern-

f India that they could not recommend grant of permission to the Doctor

n to Assam except in the Sylhet district, if he accepted this alternative. The

nment of India have accordingly issued a fresh order permitting him to proceed
530;:::1 remain within the limits of the Sylhet district.

—Yes. : . .
((ef)-)-—He must notify his movements to the Superintendent of Police, Sylhet,

with
for per
ment O
to retur

as follows :— @) within 24 hou_rs of his first arrival in the Sylhet district ;

(it) whenever heintends to change his residence by giving 7 days’ notice
of such intention ;

(iii) on any change of residence, within 24 hours of his arrival at the
new residence.

. (}ovel‘ﬂme“t are not aware if he has complied with the order, and have
(8L - thiscOnNECHON,

ue e et :
had no Qic)l,_,(}ovcfnment do not propose to remove the restrictions in present circum-

es. .
stan¢ ountants in the Supply Section of the Assam Government

1nspecltl - UL HAME% K}{ANd asked :

Maulan?, a1l Government pe pleased to state how many Inspecting Accountants

95. (a)appoiﬂted up to 2&6th February 1944, in the Supply Section of the Assam
jve beel “5%

lcl;aoverﬂfﬂent (il Government be pleased to lay on the table a statement showing the

ua)diﬁcations, community of all accountants appointed so far in the Supply

ng Acc

mcnt : vernmenl ; be. plCaSEd to state——
~Depart il Go Assistant of th ]
96- W) W}l;leth‘go?gy? i ¢ Assam Secretariat has been appointed  to
thos¢€ %

there was any candid I
Whether : didate from s ?
“(b) if so, what were their qualificationg : the Assam Secretariat :

© '

(e  ———



1944.] QUESTIONS 605

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA replied :
95. (a)—7 (Seven), onc has not yet joined.
(6)—(1) Babu Kalikesh Bhattacharya,
(Assam Valley)
Passed B.Sc., with distinction.
,» B.L. (FirstClass).
., Divisional Accountantship Examination.
,, Advanced Examination in Commercial Accountancy of the
Government Commercial Board, Bengal.
Worked as Treasurer, Kamrup Treasury for 9 years.

2 Treasurer and Exchange Oflicer, Burma Refugee Qrgauisation,
Dimapur for 5 months. 3
5% Upper Division Assistant in Secretariat (Civil) for 7 months.

Jommunity— Caste Hindu.
(2) Moulvi Azhar Uddin Ahmed,
(Assam Valley)
Passed B.Sc.
Worked in the Local Audit Department for nearly 11 years.
Community— Muslim. 3
(3) Maulvi Abed Alj,
(Assam Valley)
Passed B.Sc.
Worked for nearly 8 years in the Local Audit Department.
Community—Muslim.
(4) L\I‘)l_llvi Ijadur Rahman Chowdhury,
(Surma Valley)
Passed B.A.
Worked as Auditor in the Office of the Comptroller, Assam for 9 years.
Jommunity— Muslim.
(5) Moulvi Md. Shamsud-Doulah,
(Assam Valley)
Passed 1.A., and appeared B.A.
., Subordinate Accounts Service Examination.
Worked for nearly 13 yearsin the Local Audit Department.
Community— Muslim.
(Not yet joined)
(6) Moulvi Abdul Hannan,
{Surma Valley)
Passed M.A., in Commerce. i
Community— Muslim.
(7) Mr. K. R. Khongwir,
(Khasi and Jaintia Hills)
Passed B.Sc.
Divisional Accountantship Examination.
,, Divisional Test Examination.
Worked as Accounts Clerk and Divisional Accountant in Public Works
Department for 93 years.
Community—Tribal Hills.
96. (a)—No. -
()—Yes, there was one. :
Examinat(fc),:Pabsed B.A., with distinction and also passed Divisional Accountantship
Employees in the office of the Directo ivi
Maulana ABDUL HAMID KHAN asked : sucavil. Tetente
97. Will Government be pleased to state—
=) Whétivi]lSthli}:ncéO;al number of employees in the office of the Director of
(b) How many of them are Muslims ?

39



s/ : QUESTIONS [2dTH MAR.

(¢) What is the number to which Muslims are entitled according to com-

munal ratio ?

I'Tr;lhe Hon’ble Khan Sahib Maulavi MUDABBIR HUSSAIN CHAUDHURI
replied : ‘

97. (a)—Clerical staff ... 14
Menial ,, ) 8
(b)—~Clerical ,, 2
Menial ,, 1
(¢)—Clerical ,, > . 5
Menial : 3

I'his Department being a new one, required experienced hands and therefore most
of the clerks of this office have been transferred irom other offices and hence the
communal balance could not be maintained in the strictest sense.

Administration of Justice in British Shillong and Administered Area

Maulana ABDUL HAMID KHAN asked :

98. (a) Is it a fact that the Commissioner of Divisions in his executive capacity has
asked Government to debar the Government servants of Shillong from takin; recourse
to Civil Courts? ' y

(b) Isit a fact that the Commissioner of Divisions sits in judgment in civil
matters arising in Shillong ? :

¢) Do Government propose to withdraw the revisional jurisdiction of the
Commissioner of Divisions in all civil cases of Shillong ?

(d) If not, why not ?

(e) Will Government be pleased to state in how many civil gases the Go-
vernor of Assam either set aside or modified the judgments of the Commissioner of
Divisions, in connection with the civil cases of Shillong during 1942 and 1943 ?

99. Will Government be pleased to state— :

(a) Whether they have taken any action to extend the jurisdiction of the

Calcutta High Court over Shillong so far as civil suits are concerned ?

(6) If not, whether they propose to take immediate steps in the matter ?

(¢) Whether they propose to ask the Commissioner of Divisions to  hear all

civil cases of Shillong at Shillong on Circuit and not at Gauhati ?

(d) If not, why P

{g) WhstherJg Is 2 fact that the Judge, Sylhet, hears civil cases of Cachar on

Circuit at Silchar ?

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA replied :

98. (a)—No. The Commissioner criticised on one occasion the pertinacity in
litigation gitwo Spectis Assustar_us, whose cases he had determined in revision, but
never advised that Government servants should be debarred gencrally [rom having
recourse to the Courts. =~ ‘

b)—By Rule 36 of the Rules for the Administration of Justice which apply -
both in British Shl!lqng and the Administered Arecas, the Commissioner is a Court of
Appeal from 3n-otlgmalrgemsmn R -D-L-:p.uty Commissioner or Political Officer if the
valge of the, Suit s S A ;‘1 It involves a question of tribal rights or cus-
or of right to, ?rtllnjgsjf?osis-:;;:idOa;«‘;;lmovable property. In ot11¢r civil cases, he

of: Revision fo
& (d)—1t will not be advantageous to litigants to withdraw the revisional

Commissioner.
2 in . ur cases the Commissioner’s orders were. either sct aside or

toms,
is a Court :
“h

ers o S
ke (e)—In 194 ]
modified and in two cases 11 1943,

99. (a)—No. S , _
p)—The matter is under the consideration of Government
(¢) & (d)—The Commissioner. hears cases both ; o :

Clommissior e : 78 bt
im to suit his convenience when fixin ;

must allow hi g the ;

(e)—Yes. place of hearing of a case.

e —




1944, SUPPLEMENTARY DIEMANDS FOR GRANTS 607

Further Demands for Grants and Discussion of Supplementary Statement
of Expenditure charged upon the revenues of the Province
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The next items on the Agenda are (1) Further
Demands for Grants, if any, and :
(2) Discussion, if any, of Supplementary Statement of Expenditure charged upon
the revenues of the Province during 1943-44. (Pause.) ;
There are no “Further Demands®, I take it also that no hon. Member-is going to
discuss item No. 2. -
Then voting on Demands for Supplementary Grants for 1943-44.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 1
Supplemeniary Demands for Grants for 1943-44
4.—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax
The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: On the recommenda-
tion of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additiopal
sum of Rs. 4,530 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come 1n the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for the
administration of the head ¢“4.—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax.”

S.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 39,500
1I.—Sub-head under which the supplementary grant will be accounted for—
: Rs.
Collection of taxes on agricultural income ... st g5 30

#The explanatory note explains the reasons. :

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no Cut Motions. I am putting it as a
question.  The question is:

«That an additional sum of Rs. 4,530 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ‘4.—Taxes on Income other
than Corporation T'ax’.”

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.2
7.—Land Revenue

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum pf
Rs.35,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for the
administration of the head <“7.—Land Revenue.” SBis,

Grant originally voted by the Assembly gl 17,89,100
11.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
Charges of Administration—
A.—General Lstablishment—

Rs.
Allowances and Honoraria ... 31,000
B.—Tahsil and Other Establishment—
1.—Tahsil Establishment ... o 4,500
Total 35,500

1The explanatory note explains the reasons.

*EXPLANMATORY NOTE

In the Budget for the current year a sum of Rs. 4,000 was provided for law charges, but this has
proved inadequate as numerous references had to be made to the High Court under section 28(1) of the
Asszz}m Aglruiultura] Income-Tax Act and so a larger amount has to be paid as Counsel’s fees and other
incidental charges. The Assembly is, therefore, asked to vote an additional grant of
this head. ; 5 Rs. 4,530 under

- " TeXPLANATORY NOTE

A.—The excess is due to increased touring of Sub-Deputy Collectors in connect] i son
tion, supply, price control work, etc., and also due to increase in the rate of tr_:;“ﬁ!_l with the requisi-
dearness allowance., avelling allowance and

B.—The excess is due to the enhancement of

the rate of dearness : i i
B The oxcens allowance sanctioned since the



608 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS I'OR GRANTS |24 Mar.

"The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no Cut Motions. I am putting it as
a question. The question is:

“That an additional sum of Rs. 35,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ‘7. -Land Revenue.®

T he question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 3
8.—Provincial Excise

The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY : On the
recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that
an additional sum of R .52,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 3lst
March 1944, for the administration of the head 8.-—Provincial Excise.”

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 3,90,900

IT.-—Sub-head under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
Rs.

D.—Compensations ... 52,000
The purpose for which this grant is required has been stated in the explanatory
note. *

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

““That an additional sum of Rs. 52,000 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ‘8.— Provincial Excise.” ”

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I risc to oppose this
Motion. After going through the explanatory note I find that this additional sum is
required for the purpose of compensation which this Government have to give to the
contractor who could not manufacture sufficient quantity of country spirit. Sir, the
sanctioned rate was Re. 1-1-0, whereas Government had to pay Re. 1-12-0 per L.P.G.
with effect from the 1st April 1942 to 31st March 1943. It is therefore evident, Sir,
that alter one year, this fact has been brought to our notice, though Government got a
chance during the last November Secssion to bring this matter before this House. And,
Sir, the explanatory note is also not in the least convincing. 1 therefore oppose this
Motion.

*EXPLANATORY NOTE
A

Due to unusual condition of trade and abnormal rise in prices of raw materials, coal, etc., the con-
tractor could not manufacture sufficient quantity of country spirit and as a result and partly due to
transport difficulties the warehouses remained dry for long periods and in consequence there was a consi-
derable drop in the excise revenue. On the representation from the contractor and having taken all
facts and circumstances into consideration Government raised the sanctioned rate of Re.1-1-0 to Re.1-12-0
per L.P.G. with eflect from the 1st April 1942 to 31st March 143 involving payment of an additional
sum of Rs.83,260-13-6 to the contractor. Of this, a sum of Rs.31,260-13-6 will be met by re-appropria-
tion within the budget grant. The Assembly is, therefore, asked to vote a supplementary grant of
Rs. 52,000 to meet the balance.

—



1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 609\

#The Hon'ble - Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I think the hen, Member’s objection is  with regard to the increase
in the rate of iiquor and payment of a greater amount to the contractor. The fact
is, Sir, that duc to the high prices of raw materials, the contractor was not able
to purchase them for the manufacture of liquor. As a result of that and partly
due to the transport difficulty our warchouses remained dry for a long time, and
we are losing revenue. Government before agreeing to an increase in the rate,
however. enquired into the matter thoroughly. They sent their officers to sce the
state of things on the spot, and also they had to make a lot of correspondence.
So, by the time we agreed to increase  the rate it was not possible  to bring this
matter before the House during the last November Session. Sir, we are really
satisfied that there was real difficulty in getting raw materials, and that an increase
of price would not be unrcasonable.  We therefore  increased the rate, Sir. Never-
theless 1 should like to inlorm the hon. Member that  the increased expenditure has
been amply compensated by the increase ol" our dutics here. So, Government are
not losers in any way. On the contrary we have been getting an increased revenue,
because the contractor can supply us some quantity ol liquor at least, in spite of
great transport difliculties.

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: On a point of information, Sir. The
Hon’ble Minister in his speech, referred to increase of duty. May I know when
was the duty increased ?

#The Hon'ble Srijut HIR' NDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY: We have
increased the rate gradually from time to time. :

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: What was the date of first increment ?

*The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY: I cannot
give the exact date ofl-hand. :

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Was it sometime in April 1942 ?

#Tl.e Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY: It was with '

effect from April 1942 that the increase was granted to the contractor though the order
might have been passed afterwards. :

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: How can that be ? After the sale had
taken place how could the Government realise  the increased duty ? Was the duty
increased with retrospective effect ? - That is an absurd proposition. .

*The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA GHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY : ‘lhere 1s no
harm even in increasing it after the sale, because we can adjust it.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is:

“T'hat an additional sum of Rs. 52,000 be granted to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March
1944, for the administration of the head *8.-—Provincial Excise’ ™.

The question was adopted

SUPPLEMENTARY { DEMAND No. 4
9—Stamps

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI : On the recommenda-
tion of His Excellen¢y the Governor ol Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs. 13,386 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31lst March
1944, for the administration of the head “9.—Stamps”.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 41,600
IIQ.——Sul;-hradS under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
A. Non-Judicial 3,986
C. Superintendence

400
D. Valve of stamps supplied from Central Stores ... 9,000
Total 13,386

*#Speech not corrected.



A

7 AN gl
610 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [247111 MaR.

A—This is due to a temporary increase by 20 per cent. in the rates of discount

payable to stamp vendors in view of the present high cost of living.
C and D.--Due to increase in freight charges and increased cost of paper, etc.

The H_rm’hlc thc_ SI’J.EAKER : There are no Cut Motions. T am putting it as a
question. Th: question is:

“That an additional sum of Rs. 13,386 be granted to defray certain  charges
which will come in the course of payment d.irng the year ending the 31st March
1944, for the administration ol the head ‘9.-—Stamps’ .

The question was adopted

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 5
10.—Torests

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs. 11,81,625 be granted to the Minister-in-charge  to defray certain charges which
will come in the course ‘?[ payment daring the year ending the 31st March 1944,
for the administration ol the head ““10.—Forests’, -

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 12,02,500
II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for——

A .—Conservancy and Works—

2 ; Rs.

I.—Timber and other forest produce removed from forest 1,96,250
by Government Agency.

[I.—Timber and other forest produce removed by pur- 20,700

chasers, etc.

v.—Live stock, stores, tools and plant 45,900

VI__Comm..llications and buildings 80,540

VII.-——Organisatinn, improvement and extension of forests ... 1,08,235

VIII_.__Miscellﬂneous 1,150

1X.—Suspense 6,40,000

Total A 10,92,775

B.—Establishment— - s

) = Rs,
_ Pay of establishment ... ‘

g.‘ A?ﬁ/)wanccs and honoraria ... ééjggg

Total B s 84,0%:()

D.—Charges in England 4,800

'11 ——————— —
otal demang 11,81,625




1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 611

The explanatory memorandum® explains the various items under which the
expenditure is requested.

The Hon ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

“That an additional sum ol Rs. 11,81,625 be granted to defray Certain charges
which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st¢ March
1944, for the administration of the head ‘10.—TForests’ *°.

Mr, BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE :  Mr. Speaker, Sir, I rise to oppose this
Motion. It will be found from the explanatory note against item VII under A.—Con-
servancy and Works—that “Rs. 90,740 is required for cinchona plantations. in order
to supplement the available supplics of quinine, and aims at filling a widely felt
need. The balance is involved by a rise in the wages of labour required for
plantation and regeneration work™.

Sir, on several occasions we have discussed the question of cinchona plantation
at great length. Only vesterday in reply to a question of mine the House was
amused to hear that there is a plantation of only 28 acres of cinchona in the Province.
Sir, before this money is spent I think it is the duty of the Government, as .well as
of this House, to sce that at least some of the hon. Members who take keen interest
on this subject_ can go and see what is going on in the cinchona plantations.

Sir, in such cases so far as I know, Government in other Provinces and
even the Central Government, give facilities to the Members of the respective
Houses to go and see the plantation or other activities. Sir, as far back asin
1937 1 first raised the question of cinchona plantation on the floor of the House
by aset of questions. Aflter that pracucally every year some Hon’ble Member
or other are pressing and urging upon the Gevernment to take up the cinchona
plantation in right earnest. We were given high hopes and sometime we found
that though large sum was budgeted for but ultimately at the end of the year
we were told that the money could not be spent for some reason or. other—there
were some unavoidable difliculties and all that. Sir, I hope the Hon’ble Minister-
in-charge will explain the situation that how it will be possible for him to spend
this amount before 31st March 1944, Sir, from yesterday’s reply one fails to
understand what is the real position and I hope the Hon ble Minister will also
agree to give facilitics to some of the hon. Members who want to know the
real position by going through the plantation. As regards regeneration the less

*ENXPLANATORY NOTE o

I.—The increase is due to rise in the Departmental operations on demand ol the Army for timber
and minor forest produce and is compensated by receipts on the revenue side. It includes provision
for building Storage Depdts for minor forest produce, which will be covered by the percentage charge
made to the Army. The revenue from the latter is expected to be over 3 lakhs.

IT.—The extra expenditurc is mainl- for increase in the marking of timber supplied by contractors
and is compcensated by increased royalties,

V.——The increase is to meet higher cost of stores and rations for elephants : also for purchase of
pitsaws and tools for supply to contractors, the cost of which will be recovered,

I.—The excess expenditure is on construction and improvement of roads, which are essential in
order to extract timber to meet the war demands.

VIL.—Of the total Rs. 90,740 is required for cinchona plantations in order to supp'ement the
available supplies of quinine, and aims at filling a widely felt nced.  The balance is  involved by a rise
in the wages of labour required for plantation and regeneration work.

VIII.—The excess is caused by increased cost of cloth for uniforms, and also of tailoring charges.

IX.—The suspense head is intended to provide for recoveries where these are taken against expendi-
ture, as in supply of sleepers to the Railways and the Army. Only the amount not recovered diring the

- financial year has to be shown as expenditure though it will be recovered the following year and then
shown as revenue. The expenditure on such supplics is a little over 53 lakhs ; recoveries this year
are expected to be nearly 47 lakhs ; leaving a balance of Rs. 6,40,0 0 outstanding to be recovered nejxt

ear. =

4 2.—This is for extra temporary establishment needed to cope with the increased war supplies. and i

offset by revenue. ) b

3.—The increase in expcn‘(.iit_nre is on account ::)F mcreased  touring  entailed by the growth of
revenue earning work, and of iucrease in rates of travelling allowances. :

D.—This item represents the overseas pay, of an officer of the Burma cadre temporarily employed
after the Budget was f-an ed and paid in sterling. :

F}



612 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR

is said the better. We are not i :
. - o1ng to sa e S e
this head for nothing. All thvs% b un;‘)?iﬁ’nltlm S‘ﬂ-uppl(,mc.m..ny Demand under
= 2 > cessary. e C AT
% hbunt which has produCcd 26, g0, LY. o we cannot  vote for this
Babu NIRENDRA NATH DEB: Sir, I beg ; - Y :
by Mr Mookerjee. The question is > g to support all that has been said
: > question 1s a pretty long  one and we had assur: s [
the Government many times in the past. But after all from 1867 to T
we have got only 28 acres of cinchona P]‘"‘“"ili; g 2 I:l o le]_l‘ .in to 1944 March
Government that they could not have don(: )r)ar.li ,,t“ lb'«l(l.‘[af_:']a(‘(_‘ on the part of
this matter 18 concerned and we have P s Ir‘_“‘( (.‘lt y i}?l.}lllll].gflcl[ all so far as
that this Government is more T C“““Uh{'tlmzl‘g_mﬂ[“ rt}u. “.‘1(,”1.]].\ .)(,nm!nd]kn{-n.\.mg
. . . : abc b .ese ry at .
have _practical!y no imagination nor any foresight = rings and that they
Sir, the Hon’ble Minister for Forests said ; . -
S e o Bwethe sts said yesterday that it requires 7 vears for
A LI .(.)na P give the proper bark for extraction of quinine but I can infor
him, Sir, thatnot only in Russia but in India-—in the U ! Sy Wi : (1'11 or

1 g e . - Wotanon Clollone

of Calcutta—it has been found that it is possible niversity Scicnce College
* sile Maxiaw s possible to get the bark alter 2} years
The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Sir . Loyears......
i I .+ stated  like : s ALL: Sir, 1 have to correct the hon.
Member. never state ike that. According to Russia .thod bark c:
extracted after 29 months. £ ssian metho »ark can be
Babu NIRENDRA NATH DEB: Sir, afi ; "

i B : Sir, after all these years of pressing b o
hon. Members we (lzou]d.know that Government have ‘id(l(:(l ()nllv 10 n:mr}i's tlil;
1943. I suggest SIr, that cinchona cultivation and pyrethrum cultivation these
sper:ia] cultivation, ought to be kept in Chm.migj- ‘l i li 1 :)”;C'I \' k (bi{' t“]rg
; o = oe a Special € ¢r who shou
look 3“‘%1" these tw?'t. Tt‘}.l( _101rc:~,t DCPilrt_m(:nL people llaw!‘ oot pl‘:l(‘lically no inter-
est for CmChO?a CvLir:uVIjlc;‘on ;lfl]_(fY_ill‘C more interested with regard to other forest
produces; sucll z'ts £t il “S} "S why  this plantation has not developed all these
years. So un (:st.]\lfv;ﬂ 2 (& \a BS{I t }(- cinchona plantation out of the Forest Department
{ feel nothing . will b€ onc. So far as pyrethrum cultivation is concerncd, we le:

.nt could do nothing th : e kil
that GO\{ﬂl‘ﬂm‘ﬂ"l e 5 Ig ough the Director was getung a special allow-
ance. So my Su.)r?ll?sﬁri_l-;’- alsdl suggested last time, that th se two plantations——
cinchona and p)’l[(_:t ru > IS E)tl ")c placed under a Special Oflicer and special fund
may also be got from tht entral Government for this purpose and that Govern-
ment should P

OBA

being

ay Imore attention to it.

Mr. N - M_*'}RAKi Ml‘_- Speaker, Sir, I stand not so much to oppose

the Grant but to br1r_1g QUEES (}1“’0 points to the notice of Government.
Regarding COHSCIVE)‘“?‘Y an works we do not object reserving some Areas. That
is catchment arcas——aftilsn}'“;::}* the streams or the sources of streams. :
i fd.to Ozfl%ii - ]1on, improvement and extension of forests, when Mr
Blenncrhassctt Wa%_spf-}humgcjﬁf)ut_ln-:r_easc of forest regeneration 1 interrupted his'
speech, be-cause"[‘inlr’. ‘hout th-lva;mn s the only means of livelihood in the district
Hills. X dri(;tl;iﬂgict WiLthc\)V chole district this is the means of feeding the total
opulation of t é Hill.s Thi uh Jhum cultivation there will be no other means
jhood 10 arfh ; e _as-ll um cultivation is a blessing-—it is not like paddy
cultivation C_’.r l(likeof c:]ltivatio;__m?,) Cuft_‘\f&tion as-it is called in Naga Hills. Tt is
a pecuhar 1n Saonption purposey }W lich people can grow all sorts of foodstufls
not only for COI?kc cgtton. P i)lit also for sale. Yor industrial purpose they
-can grow _thmg.S 1 - teer here, Sir, b i argely produced in the Garo Hills. I am sorry
to bring 1N this mh’s = dizstral rud our Industries Departmeni has done nothing
at all regardlng_n:ﬁ;g mills by Ol_giga;’lce _111 the Garo Hills. Sir, the Garo people are
trying t© start & guch industry shcnuldy stream water power and with what is known as
wooden edal. | the Garo Hills—]I be encouraged there. Sir, we are trying to
conserve forest li'nthcsc Fayent Yeser both  reserved and  unreserved, but my point is
Sjr, that S?rgeaﬁc B Sluable tim]‘ggs are not worth keeping at all, because in some
places chd trees . I quite a”r__r trees but there exist only long grass, bamboo
and unclai’f’;3 chegEoil. o gree with the Forest Departmenf to increase the
forest }‘:’g‘e n’ble the SPEAKER -

Ho
N Supplementm‘y Demand g

) !
1dmtl115t point out to the hon. Member that
e whole question regarding the policy of

——

this

Speech not corrected

T T T




. : N

1944, | SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 013

Government with regard to the Forest Department does not come in for discussion
at all under this Demand. : x

Mr. JOBANG D. MARAK: Very well, Sir. I hope Government will kindly
take notice of the Garo Hills. While they are proposing to increase the forests,
my request to them is not to disturb the Jhum cultivation there.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, it is not only
surprising but amusing too that some of the same hon. Members who have off and
on.been pressing for enormously increasing cinchona cultivation would be amongst
those who would be Gpposing an enlightened Motion like. that.,

*#FMr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: We oppose waste of money.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ‘ALI: The hon. gentleman is now
muttering. The hon. Member says ““waste™.  He is indulging in imagination.

*Mr. BAIDYANA'TH MOOKERJEL: I gave suggestions already.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: His suggestions are the vaguest
possible. He ought to have the courtesy to point out at least one instance of 1t.
I expected that the same hon. Member would be asking from me what was the
scheme I have regarding cinchona growing.

*Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE: I have already asked it. :
- The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Nothing of the kind. He h_aS
indulged in vague generalisations and imaginary attacks. 1 could tell you, Sir,
that without waiting for a request {rom the hon. gentleman, I have already made
a special request to him to come along with me to Umsaw and other areas near=
about to sec what was  being done there

*Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: This is a personal favour to me but I
am not alone who object to it.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: I also invited the hon. Leader
of the Planting Group and also Mr. Blennerhassett and I do invite any other
gentleman interested in this, when the Legislature Sessions will be over.

Sir, before I thought ol mooting this matter before the Cabinet I took my
Friend, the Hon’ble the Finance Minister. I' requested him to accompany me to
Umsaw to sec what was being done there before 1 actially came forward with this
Grant because I expected the Hon’ble Minister as is the case with' any other Finance
Minister would be the stiffest to meet with. The Hon’ble Mr. Rupnath Brahma
also accompanied me.

*Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE: Hon. Members say many things in order
to placate the Hon’ble Finance Minister. :

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: The Hon’ble the Finance Minister
being the watch-dog of Finance, is always ready to bite and finish with the very
body-scheme.

*Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE: Keep him muzzled always.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: As usual, he is the stiffest Member
of the Cabinet. . He felt after examination and personal enquiry into the state of
things that it was a matter to be taken up in right carnest and that it deserved his
support. I am glad that the hon. Member, who led the Opposition to refuse the
Demand is alse very much interested in it. I should be only too glad to fix up
a date after the Legislature Sessions are over to take him over there and show him
what strenuous work is being done there. Not him alone, I invite any other hon. Mem-
bers, who would be interested in this matter to come and see that. The hon. Member in
raising the question insinuated a sort of suspicion that perhaps money was being
squandered and wasted. I could hardly expect an insinuation like that from the
same hon. Member taking as he does, has done and did an interest of a genuine nature
in the matter, I think, he would be the last person to make an insinuation of that kind.

*Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: To give ‘chelon’.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Sir, the other day when I was
requesting the hon. Members of this House for their consent " to the next year’s Forest
Budget, the same hon. gentleman raised the question that we had provided nothing

L]

#Speech not corrected,
pee Orrec



614 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.

for working plan, conservancy and regneration, etc. Sir, shortness of time stood in

my way and I could not meet that question in my reply and I thought he would
give me an spportunity to give him a fitting reply. ;

*The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: On a point of
order, Sir, will the Hon’ble Minister be in order to reply to what happened in the
past. It is a Supplementary Demand and the expenditure has alrcady been incurred
for the purpose. What is the necessity of giving a reply to matters which are long
past ?  We have already spent this money in anticipation of approval of the House.
The Hon’ble Maulavi . MUNAWWAR ALI: I submit, Sir, that the Hon’ble
Prime Minister would be quite in order if an opportunity were not given me in this
discussion. 1 took the opportunity to explain to the House what remained to be explain-
ed as I thought, perhaps, the House was misled by the hon. Member. I simply
take opportunity to draw the attention of the House to page 38 of the Budget for the
Forest Department.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: On a point of
order, again Sir, I think, this is entirely irrelevant. It is for the year 1944-45 and

we are now dealing with the accounts for 1943-44. ] -
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: I think, the Hon’ble Minister nced not go into

this matter. . : :
*Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: On a point of personal explanation, Sir.
The Hon’ble Minister is. going to commit another mistake and the Hon’ble Prime

Minister is there to save him. | i

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI: Mr. Nirendra Nath Deb has
drawn the attention to certain matter, eg., for starting a scparate department.
for cinchona. I can assure him that this question will receive my best attention

and I shall see if thatis justified. ) ‘

I think, Sir, the hon. Members who have opposed this Motion have not been able
to make out a case. I am sure, Sir, the hon. Members of this House will agree with
me and give their unanimous support to the Motion before the House.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question 1s: =y _

““That an additional sum of Rs.11,81,625 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of pay‘ment durmg, ,Ehc
year ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢10.—Forests’,

The question was adopted.
5 SUPPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 6
11.—Registration
The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : nc
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs.12,707 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
~ome in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for the

On the recommendation of His

wdministration of the head “11.—Registration™. N
‘ ‘ =
Grant orginally voted by the Assembly e 1,62,800
II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
A.—District Charges— Rs.
2. Pay of Establishment 6,000
3. Allowances and honoraria 2,295
4. Contingencies S e 3,855
5. Contribution to Khasi States 67
B.—Works—
(i)—Repairs 226
(ii)—Petty construction ... 264
Total 12,707

*Speech not corrected.

°



the increased Military population in the Province.

1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 615

The reason for this is given in the Explanatory note.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no Cut Motions. I am putting it as a
question. The question is: : :
“That an additional sum of Rs. 12,707 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
» 3

ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢11.—Registration’.
The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 7
13.— Other taxes and duties
The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: On the recommenda-
tion of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional
sum of Rs.735 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which _
will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for the
administration of the head “¢13.—Other Taxes and Duties.”

' Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1,000
I1. —Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
A.—Charges for collection— Rs.
Entertainment taxes, etc. o 735

IThe Explanatory note explains the reason.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no Cut Motions. I am putting it as a
question, The question is:

“That an additional sum of Rs.735 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the
31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ‘13.—Other Taxes and Duties’.”

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 8
18B.—Navigation, Embankinent and Drainage Works

The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN: On the recom-
mendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an
additional sum of Rs.43,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges, which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st
March- 1944, for the administration.of the head “18B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works”. .

Grant orginally voted by thé™ Assembly Rs.1,32,200

TEXPLANATORY NOTE .

A 2. Pay of . Establishment.—Due to (}) more officers going on leave, (2) raising of the rate of
remuneration of extra writers and (3) appointment of temporary muharrirs and night chaukidars.

A 3. Allowances and honoraria.—Due to (1) increase in the rates of daily and mileage allowances,
(2) raising of the rate of commission, (3) increase in the rate of dearness allowance and (4) grant of a
compensation allowance to the Record-keeper, Sadar Registration office, Sylhet.

4 4. Contingencies.—Due to (1) increase in money order commission, (2) increase in correspondence
as a result of the rise in prices of all articles,

A 5. Contribution.— I'his represents a grant to the Khasi States Deposit account equivalent to the
gmount credited to the Provincial revenues owing to the extension of the Registration Act to the Khasi
States,

B Works.——(i) Required for the overhauling of the Katigora Sub-Registration office and to meet the
cost of hiring a boat for Jagannathpur office. “

(i) Required for the construction of a verandah and extension of-roofs of the Dhubri Sub-
Registration office building.

TEXPLANATORY NOTE

The extra grant is required to meet the increased cost of entertainment tax stamps supplied . from
Central Stores due to the opening of new cinema houses and larger attendances at cinemas as a result o

A



616 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.
I1.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
Rs.
A.—Works G . 27,600
C.—Maintenance and repairs 10,500
G. —Tools and plant 5,400
= Total 43,500

The TExplanatory note explains fully the reason why we have come forward with
this Supplementary Demand.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no Cut Motions. I am putting it as a
uestion. The question is:
4 «That an additional sum of Rs.43,500 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, for t}"n’:’ administration of the head ¢18B.—Navigation, Embank=
ment and Drainage Works’.
The question was adopted. ’
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 9
. 25.—General Administration .
The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: On the recom-
mcndaﬁon of Hfs Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an
dditional sum of Rs.1,60,875 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
a hich will come in the course of payment during the year ending the

w 1 1 1 - . .
glllﬁir%\f[;mh 1944, for the administration of the head *25.—General Administration™,
) Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly. e ... 24,18,600
Supplementary grant voted by the Assembly at the Novem- 25,300

ber Session. _ ‘
11 __Sub-heads under V\:luch this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
1'_—Pr0vincial Legislative Assembly—

. Rs.
of officers 11,122
1'(53_?1_Civil Secretariat—
M'..) Pay of establishment i, T 4,600
%:—z-) Contingencles 20,700
y Total ... .. 25300
1— General Establishment— iR
ot y Pay of officers byl 35,500
(1) Pay of establishment 15000
(3) Do Sances and honoraria Tt 0E
54) Contingencies 48,000
1,21,000
:n England— A
~_Charges 1T ; At
XoExpenditul‘e by the High Commissioney 3,453
Total d St
sk v 1,60,875

o 0 TR
_-__,_.—-'-"’" TEXPLA 2
ening of the Embankment —ya TORY NOTE

-0 . 1 P . .
_On the :;fnbgﬂkmcnt and drainage schemegfb-ra'“?ge Division, it was decided to undertake g2
large pumber ‘t)cd to the ¢“Grow More Food*’ 0 which Budget provision had not been made and
a a

i 2 Campaipn
e 2cl additioﬂal gran tlb Required mainly tI:} rﬁcé
unds Whicl:’ “"azfn?mf?ﬂfﬁg'f)'aled in tke origina] B d
ase s nts an g udget.
{6 DU cam ; : o 1 5
udget provision fell short of deiva] l‘;cec;?{‘:}:ri‘?ge tthc: price of which has increased abrior-
. ment.

t the demand for flood and earthquake damage

e —

e




1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 617

I have tried to explain the necessity for this Supplementary Demand on the | Explana-
tory note. In addition, I simply want to point one fact. Mr. Speaker, Sir, your
salary is now being voted by the House, as the Bill which was passed by this Assembly
~was rejected by the Upper House on certain other count. My hon. Friends may
question why instead of Rs.12,000, Rs.11,122 is required. For their information 1
should say that the balance has been met from the saving in the Legislative Assembly
Department.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no Cut Motiors. I am .putting itas a
question. The question is :

*“Iiat an additional sum of Rs.1,60,875 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year.ending
the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head *25.—General Administration®.”

T'he question was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No 10
27.—Administration ol Justice

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I Dbeg, Sir, to move thatan additional sum of
Rs.1,27,262 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for the.
administration of the head *27.—Administration of Justice”.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly o ... 8,17,800
Supplementary grant voted at the Nevember Session = 21,894

II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
B.—Law officers—Mofussil Establishment—,

Rs.
Allowances and honoraria ... 1,975
C.—Administrator General and Official Trustee 13,287
D.—District and Sessions Judges—
() Pay of officers... 11,000
(2z) Pay of establishment ... 13,000
(zit) Allowances and honoraria 15,000
(tv) Contingencies... i s 25,000
I.-—Criminal Courts—
(i) Contingencies 48,000

Total ... sy petion oL 2T 2625

TEXPLANATORY NOTE

I.—In the original Budget for the current year provision for the pay of the Hon’ble Speaker was made
under “‘Charged” in view of the impending passing of the Speaker’s and Deputy Speaker’s Salaries and
Allowances Bill, 1940, but as the Bill has not yet been passed the Hon’ble Speaker continued to draw
his salary from the voted grant according to the present Act. The entire charged provision of Rs.12 000
will be a saving. t

M(a).—(i) Entertainment of additional staff for new departments opened to deal with supply and
civil defence and expansion of existing departments to cope with the increased work.

(i7) Larger contingent expenditure resulting from the increased staff and correspondence ‘and high
prices of all articles of uniform, ete..

S5.—(1) & (2) The excesses are due to the re-employment of two retired Officers, promotions of
4 Sub-Deputy Collectors to be Extra Assistant Commissioners, entertainment ef temporary Sub-De t
Collectors as Inspectors of Supply and entertainment of extra clerical staff to cope with the conti e
incrca;c 'iI[‘lhwork on account of t;:c wal}'l. o i G

e excess i igher rates of dearness allowance an ; .
of trzs.v.!:llin llg ;r:-:‘::h;? t?‘orﬁcfl l:ir%ce 1;hc tBucl et was framed, also to i sl s crcase mitherates
g allow anctione g ) to increased touring necessitated b
the p(rc)ss%i:: of work connecred with the emergency. 2l PRHLEUY
4 e increase is due to higher outlay on postage and telegram charpe : : %
and tth ef{ect of the general rise in prices of all articles on stationery locally gplsu-oc‘i::;gdm A Rl
.—The additional amount is required to meet the sterling oversea vof 3
after the Budget was framed. 4 d LRy = Bumnaollicerapeniiiten



618 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24Th MaR.

The reason for this Demand is given in the *Explanatory note and I think that is
sufficient.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :

“¢That an additional sum of Rs.1,27,262 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
ing the 3lst March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢27—Administration of

ustice’.”’ ;
J Mr. JOBANG D. MARAK : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I want to speak a few words
under Criminal Court Contingencies. I want to point out to the Government that for
want of a temporary shed in the Tura Court public are suffering a great deal. I
request. the Hon’ble Minister to see that at least Rs.1,500 may be allotted for the
purpose.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER The question is:

““That an additional sum of Rs.1,27,262 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31lst March 1944, for the ad ministration of the head ‘27.—Administration
of Justice’.”

' The question was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 11
(28.—]ails and - Convict Settlements)

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA: On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs.9,35,986 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to delray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for the
administration of the head “28.—]Jails and Convict Settlements™. Ly

g

Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... ; 5,88,400
II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—

A.—District Jails— Rs.
1. Pay of establishment 13,898
2. Allowances and honoraria 2,800
3. Contingencies (Non-contract) 8,065,768
4. Contingencies (Contract) 22,960

B.—Charges for Police custody 16,700

D.—]Jail Manufactures—

1. Contingencies (Non-contract) 13,676
E.—Works—Repairs—Charges for Police custody™ ... 184
' Total ...  19,35,986

*EXPLANATORY NOTE

B.—Due to (1) increase in the number of cases outside the headquartes of Government Pleaders in
which travelling allowance was necessary and (2) to increase in fees to Government Pleaders due to
increase in the number of cases.

C.—In the last November Session the Assembly voted a supplemeatary grant of Rs.21,8%4 for a
grant to, the Refugee Orphan Trust Fund in considcrat_ion of an equivalant amount credited to the Pro-
vincial Revenues from the money found on the dead bodies of refugees from Burma who made their way
to Assam. A further sum of Rs.13,510 being the sale proceeds of property of unidentified deceased
refugees has since been credited gto the Provincial Revenues. Out of the last supplementary grant of
R5.21,894 a grant of Rs.21,671 has been sanctioned according to the actual amount credited to Provincial
Revenues and supplementary grant of Rs 13,287 is therefore asked for.

D. (i) and (ii)).—Due to the nccessity for the continuance of certain temporary officers and their
staff to cope with increased work.

(i1i).—The increase is due to the temporary increase in the rates of travelling allowance and the
higher rates of dearness allowance sanctioned since the Budget was framed, and higher outlay on
remuneration to copyists.

D. (iv) and 1. (i).—Due to increased rates of

diet and i i
) 3 3 2 A conv e to jurors and witnesses
and general rise in prices of all articles and increas ayance allowane J &

ed expenses on postage.




1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS o L \\

*The Explanatory note explains the reason.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved : >

“That an additional sum of Rs.9 35,986 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to |
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year end- |
ing the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head 28. Jails and Convict
Settlements’.”

Mr. JOBANG D. MARAK: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I want to ventilate my
grievance under Jail Manufactures Contingencies......... .

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Does the hon. Member oppose the whole Grant ? ‘

Mr. JOBANG D. MARAK: Not the whole Grant, Sir.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Then the hon. Member ought to have tabled a |
Cut Motion to raise the point heé wants to discuss.

Mr. JOBANG D. MARAK: I am sorry, Sir, I have not moved a Cut Motion,
I will only point out to the Hon’ble Minister that most of the convicts are allowed to
sleep on the earth floor and it is from the medical point of view not at all good.
Health of the convicts will be affected thereby. I hope the Hon’ble Minister will
kindly see that hand-made mats or bamboo bedsteads are provided for the convicts in
the Tura Jail.

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I have no know-
ledge of the conditions of the Tura Jail. But the point raised by the hon. Member will
be looked into and 1 will see what can be done.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is:

““That an additional sum of Rs.9,35,986 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course ol payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢28.—Jails and Convict
Settlements’.”

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 12
29.—Police _

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: On the recom-
mendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an
additional sum of Rs.3,30,397 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st
March 1944, for the administration of the head “29.-—Police”.

.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 32,15,000
Supplementary grant voted at November Session 15,263

*EXPLANATORY NOTE

A.—1. Due to the eantertainment of temporary Assistant Jailors, Warders and Clerks to cope with

o the increased volume of work in the Jails owing to admission of large number of prisoners than anti-
cipated.

2. Due to the grant of dearness allowances at increased rates as sanctioned since the original estimate
was framed. 5

3. The additional sum of Rs.8,65,768 is due to the following causes :—

» (i) Increased admissions including military convicts and security prisoners.

(i1) Rise in the cost of food-stuffs and cloth. The increased demand is due to the extent of
Rs.7,91,504 to charges for food-stufls. Owing to the steep rise in all food-grains it was not
possible to maintain the contracts for supply of food-stuffs that had been made for the
year,

Against this expenditure a sum, not yet determined, will be set off as the result of a recent decision
of the Ccntrg] Government that the maintenance charges of military convicts will be met by the pro-
vinces to which thc):f belong, as from lst March 1944, and the charges of military under-trial prisoners
against Defence estimates.

4. Due to the abnormal rise in prices of almost all the necessary articles
Sago, ctc.

D.—1. Due to the rise in the prices of raw materials such as iron, yarn, etc,
factory Department and will to a large extent be met by the increased prices

B. & E.—The excess is due to the general increase in prices which
allowances and also caused greater expense on clothing in the lock-ups,

particularly Kerosene oil,

- _purchnsed for the Manu-
of the finished articles.
has necessitated raising of diet



620 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24T2 Mar.

I1.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be accounted for :—
B.—District Executive force—
(a) District Police

: Rs.
1. Allowances and honoraria 2,090,200
2. Contingencies o i . .1,’5;3’(,()0
g% Total ... ‘777,_'}—3-:;}00
Deduct—Recoveries from Defence Department - ... —35,55,000
Tt Total, B ’—278—,5“0
D.—Village Police o 2,090,914
D educt—Share payable by Central Government 1,04,957
; Total, D 1,04,957
M.— Charges in England—Expenditure of the High Com-

! missioner 6.640

~ o ]
T'otal Demand 3,30,397

The *Explanatory note explains the reasons.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :  There-are no Cut Motions. [ am putting it asa
question: The question 1s:
<That an additional grant of Rs.3,30,397 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
y 39

the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢29.—Police’.
The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 13
36.—Scientific Departments

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL  MATIN CHAUDHURI: On  the
of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, beg, Sir, to
move that an additional sum of Rs.35 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the coursc of payment during the year ending the

31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢“36.—Scientific Departments.”
: Rs.

- Grant originally voted by the Assembly 5,900
IT.——Sub-head under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
Rs.
35

recommendation

B.—Museums -
*EXPLANATORY NOTE

B. 1.—The excess is mamlybg;lcqto 1gcrcascd rates of travelling alfowance, grant of dearness
allowance and special Cmf’r]gcrcll?:: P t'ﬁ‘c and general expansion of the Police force. '

2. —The excess l_s.ma.mfy Ak sen’l_ncrca.se in the priceof clothing and other articles, purchase of
clothing for the addm}onal of;_r:ir‘f(’)mr vch;::?:si}::ntifs 0};1 ?Ccmmt of increase of correspondence and te'e-
i se : he Police
_grams, etc., and purciasce : . P

’ s from Defence Department—This represents the cost of the additional staff

Dzdrwi.—Rccovcrit i : :
for which a large amount is expected from the Government o T

. 2 rposes
entertained for Defence pu P e .
on account of the large temporary force entertained since Budget was prcpared.

D.—No provision waas :rnagc lzrtt?:'i Oﬁgliilﬁl f?lfdgct for the current year for the equipment and
remuneration of village Igf??‘?ce I;ion s it was accepted by the Legislative Assembly on a Motion
moved at the November oes 8 Ay oL hitherto known what share the Central Government
would pay, and an cstlmata.ol;](,clst 1_onk time to prepare. ;

ent of India have since agreed to reimburse the Provincial Government 50 per cent. of

Ahe Lsoverath, d during the year 1943-44, A
the expenditure incurres ing Y Jad=2a, sum of Rs.1,04,057 will therefore be spent fr 1
Government’s revenue during this year and the Assembly is asked to vote the amofnt. R

Provincial : s A
it i 1 grant is required to ; .

M .—This additiona to meet the sterl .

provinees aPPOintcd after the Budget was framed, rling overseas pay of certain officers of other

—




1944 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 621 N

The 7 Explanatory note explains the reasons.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved.

“That an additional sum of Rs.35 be granted to the Hon’ble Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the Head ‘36—Scientific De-
partments’.” -

tKhan Bahadur Maulavi KERAMAT Ai.,l . I want to know what is Assam Coin
Cabinet, Sir. )

+The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI : The old and ancient
coins whenever found is purchased by the Government and this amount has been pro-
vided for this purpose.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : The question is:

“That an additional sum of Rs.35 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to 'defray
certain charges which will com in the course of payment during the year ending the
31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ‘36—Scientific Departments’.”

The question was adopted. .

SUPPEMENTARY DEMAND No. 14
31.—FEducation (other than Education.)

The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN : On the recom-
mendation of His Excellency the Fovernor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that.an
additional sum of Rs. 91,159 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain
charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 3lst
March 1944, for the administration of the head <¢37.—Education (other than
European)”.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 43,90,500
Supplementary grant voted at the November Session 48,342
II--Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accouﬁted for—
S.
1. Secondary Schools for boys 27,340
2. Secondary Schools for girls 2,701
3. Direct Grants to non-Government Secondary Schools 39.850
(Non-recurring.)
4. Government Primary Schools 5,000
5. Direct Grants to non-Government Primary Schools (Non- 2,124
recurring.)
6. Government Special Schools—Normal or Training Schools 7,000
—4—Contingencies—Non-contract.
7. Direct Grants to non-Government Special Schools—Non- 7,144
recurring. et d
Total ... 91,159

i EXPLANATORY NOTE

The extra grant is required to meet the contingent expenditure of the Assam Coin Cabinet for which
no provision was made in the original Budget.

}Speech not corrected.



622 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR

The reason for this Demand is given in the *Explanatory note.

The Hon’ble the _SPEAKER : There are no cut R‘folions.y [ am putting it as a

question. “The question is:
; That an additional sum of Rs. 91,159 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢37.—Education
(other than European.”

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 15
, : 38— Medical.

The ; Hon’ble = Miss MAVIS DUNN: On the recommendation
of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, 1 beg. Sir, to move that an
ad ‘itional _sum of Rs. ; 1,50,936 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head *38.—Medical”,

: Rs.
- Grant originally voted by the Assembly L 12,20,100
II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries—

a) Ordinary Disp<_:n_saries_~ Rs.

(i) Lekhapani Civil Hospiral for treatment of Military contract 1,10,000

Jabour.
(i7) Neamati Civil Hospital for treatment of Military contract 16,000
labour.
(7ii) C. R. E. and Assam Trunk Road labour Hospitals ... 1,00,000
. Total 2,26,000
Deduct—recoveries from the Defence Department ... —2,26,000
37,148

1. Contingencies (non-contract)
2. Leper Hospital, Sylhet—
. Contingencies (non-contract) 8,479
3. Leprosy Survey, etc.—
Leper Colony (Tura)— .
Contingencies (non-contract) 16,240

E.— Mental Hospitals

4.— Mental Hospit-al, Tezpur— »
Contingencies (non-contract) N . 88,989
H —Charges in England A 80
Total ... ... 1,50,936

- e
- *EXPLANATORY NOTE
1. The existing Provision Cflor o al]owal}‘ée has proved quite in:dequatc. So an extra
amount of Rs- 15,000 1s EequIFe lto ?‘E_ft 1‘113 expenditure on account of dearness allowance granted to
officers and cstab!.lshmené mc{::-lztls"-:)ct Ce‘)"’t‘;“‘mcr}t Scconda:ry Schools for boys and another sum of
Rs. 12,340 is regl;,";chgglsei{‘orcboyst ntingencies for taking Air Raid Precaution measures in various
rernment 11 2 . o1
C.;ovczrl The amount 15 required for tatl-\g:glﬁ%. R_. P. measures in Government Girls’ Middle English
School at Jorhat and the Govzzrnfmé;t 391;550 High School at Sylhet.
3. Out of the total amotg’ihg Is. Rs. 17 2’31215.- 12,61+ is required for taking A. R. P. measures in the
non-Government Secondary Cd IO{ ; IUb-O{)O,' 2 1s needed to compensate the loss of fee income of Aided
Tols and Rs. 10, is required to mecet the uncovered amount (that will remain

and
Schools, Madrasas 20 : - .
Outsta.nc,ling Ogdﬁlsgh}ffdgfh) on account of the six months’grant-in-aid in advance sanctioned to Aided-
i ools.

Hich and Middle >¢ : } e \
: s i amo?rnt i n_:gynrcd for meeting the cost of dearness allowance to Government

Primary gchool teachers. ; ml;;c rcxxxménigqumvﬁl?“ f5F 1he Ditrnnss hok oo allowance ‘
& 7. The (%Kt{:oai;n;:d M?ldl":';q:; = ‘Can 5.5,644 are required for sanctioning special non-recurring
Sch adrasas ompensate the loss of fee income and to help the teachers

ants to Aided pl e [
%F Aided Schools; M;(,l,g?’sai‘fnd 1.015(;01' the increased cost of living on account of emergency caused b
the war and of Rs. 1, F:’ "tPflqE”r'c to meet the unrecovered amount (that, will remain  oulstandi >
on 31st March) of a':Clomxln : ntmismx Tnmluhs grant-in-aid in advance sanctioned to Madrasas _
6. The addltlforlla tvavo ?‘&lormal Sré!c];uni'ed for payment of rent for the buildings Lllir(;d fo 1
on of the >chools at Jorhat and of Silchar, the buildings of which ha.ver bf,;ﬁ

ati : S
accommod the Military authorities.

taken over by




1944, SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 623

This is no financial responsibility of the Province and the amount is allowed to
be recovered from the Defence Department.

‘The *Explanatory note explains the reasons. ‘

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :  There are no cut Motions, I am putting isas a
question. The question is:

“That an additional sum of Rs. 1,50,936 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the aycal

ending the 31st M: weh 1944, for the administration of the head ¢38. —Medical,.®
The question was .ulnpu d.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 16.

30.—Public Health
The Hon’ble Miss MAVIS DUNN : On the recoommendation of His Excellency
the Governor of Assam, I beg_ Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs. 2,10,669 be
granted to the Minister-in- Lhdl“( to defray certain charges which will come in the

course of the payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for the adminis-
tration of the head “39.—Public Health™.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... ... 8,88,100
Supplementary grant voted at the November Session of the
Assembly. 2,79,000
11,67,100
IT—Sub-heads under which this supplunenlm\f grant will be —_—
accounted for—
A—Public Health Establishment—
(a) Superintendence and other establishment— b
Allowances and honoraria 13,600
Non-Contract contingencies ..., 18,700
Contract contingencies 16,500
C—Epidemic Diseases—
(@) Malaria—
Non-Contract contingencies ... 1,11,369
Contract contingencies 11,600
(b)" Other epidemics—
Non-Contract contingencies b 20,000
(¢) Epidemic Units—
Allowances and honoraria 6,700
Contingencies 1,300

*EXPLANATORY NOTE

(7), (i) & (#ii).—In order to ensure prompt and regular payment of pay of officers and establish-
ment and contingent charges the administration of the above labour hospitals has been handed over to
the Civil Medical D(partanL by the Mlilmry Department. ‘The Provincial Government have no
ﬁnanf):na! responsibility in the matter. The entire expenditure is borne by the Centre Defence Depart-
ment
3 The amounts received in advance from the Military Department are temporarily classified under

suspense’” and periodically adjusted towards the expenditure heads as shown ahove a3 reioveries - For
services rendered. Any balance remaining at the close of the ycar may be utilized during th 3
financial year and similarly recoveries due but not cﬂcucd within the financial year ar gt A
receipts under ““XXVII—Medical.” = freared san

Since the receipts and expenditure are ac_counted for in the Provineial Budget
Assembly is necessary to the latter.

1 to 4.—Due to rise in prices of dietary arti¢les and medicines.

H.—To meet the cost of publications supplied by the High Commissioner.

the vote of the

TN

N



624 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MaR.

E—Pasteur Institute—

Pay of establishment ... 3,700
Allowances and honoraria 1,600
Contingencies 2,900

F.—Works— ' '
" Maintenance by the P W. D.—Repairs 1,500
H.—Charges in England 1,200
Total . 2,10,669

The reason for this demand is given in the *Explanatory note.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no cut Motions. I am putting it as a
question. The questions is

““That an additional sum of Rs. 2,10,669 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration ol head ‘39.—Public Health.” ”

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No.17
40.—Agriculture ,

The Hon’ble Mr. NABA KUMAR DUTTA: On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs.8,62,988 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which
will come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944,
for the administration of head ““40.—Agriculture”.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly .. S . 14,40,000
IT.—Sub heads under which this supplementary grant will be acco}gnted for—

s.

D.-—Agricultural Experiments and Research—
(d) Grow More Food Cam paign .. 7,04,207
B.—Superintendence—
3.—Allowances and honoraria 9,000
4 —Contingencies—
(a) Non-Contract Contingencies 4,200
(b) Miscellaneous Contract Contingencies 4,300

*EXPLANATORY NOTE

A.— Public Heulth Establishment (a) Superintendence and other establishments—

" Allowances and honoraria.—The extra amount is due to increased rates of travelling allowance and
dearness allowances, and increased activities of the staff owing to wide spread and prolonged outbreaks
_of cholera and small-pox epidemics.

Non-contract and coniract contingencies,—The extra amount is due to unusual demand of vaccine lymph
owing to large supply to road projects and the Military and owing to the outbreaks of small-pox epide-
mics in certain districts. It is also due to abnormal increases in prices of calves, miscellaneous articles
and postage. ; .

(a) Malaria—Contingencies.—The extra amounts arz required to meet the cost of quinine which the
Public Health Department is to purchase in a very large quantity for supply to all classes of consumers
in the Province under the present system of controlled supply of quinine. Consumers who obtained their

requirements from the trade are now supplied from the Provincial Public Health Laboratory,
illong. .
SHlRe (b) Other epidemics } .
(¢) Epidemic Units. The extra amounts are due to increased prices of dietary articles for
Kala-azar patients and lgcreased expenditure incurred on account of travelling allowances, and heavier
demand of cholera vaccine and Bacteriophage owing to prolonged and wide spread outbreaks of cholera
epidemics in certain districts. It is-also due to increased prices of medical stores and increased rates
of travelling allowance.
E.—Pasteur Institute.—The extra amounts are due to the entertainment of extra stafl to cope with
¢he unusual demand for cholera vaccine and Bacteriophage for wide-spread epidemics in certain districts
and also due to demands from Military, Govapment of Bengal, etc. It is aiso due to increase in the
prices of 'shccpda::qu of c]nhcr ::.r_txcl.es as weli as increase of dearness allowance. -
F'_.rhe[—?illsl?}s'}sgligr\?\;:)r]l;qummd to meet the cost of maintenance of the Tura Water Works.
As the Garo epartment) was temporarily closed d d restored only with
from 16th June 1943, on provision for thj P ¥ LS ARt was S a ey yowl
effect et Enaland—D or this purpose was made in the oliginal Budget.
H.— g g ueto cost of publications supplied by the High Commissioner.




1944 ] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR. GRANTS 625
C. —Experimental Farms— Rs.
(a) Jorhat, Titabar, Karimganj and Upper Shillong Farms—
(1) Non-Contract Contingencies 59,950
(17) Miscellancous Contract Contingencies i 156
(b) Shillong Fruit Garden ) 6,300 -
D—Agricultural experiments and research— j
¢) Scheme for [ruit culture 2,950
(¢) Scheme for sugarcane research 7,221
(/) Cattle Nutrition Scheme 5,452
E—Subordinate and Expert Stafl’ 6,180
J—Other Charges—
(d) Khanapara and Sylhet Cattle Farms iyt ... .40,382
K-—Works—
(a) Original works 7,250 -
() Repairs ... 5,440

Total ... 8,62,988

The reasons for bringing this demand have been fully stated in the T Explanatory
Note. '

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no cut Motions. I am putting it as a
question., 'I'he question is:

““That an additional sum of Rs.8,62,988 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year

2

ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ‘40.—Agriculture’ ™,

TEXPLANATORY NOTE

D. (d)—The general food situation in the country caused anxiety in spite of all efforts made to
increase production. ‘The Government ol India therefore asked for whole-hearted supportand co-
operation for the intensification of increased production of -food crops to the utmost extent possible.
They also gave assurance to give financial assistance by way of temporary loan, etc. In view of the
vital importance of the matter the Provincial Government have gone ‘‘all out” in their efforts to
increase production and the schemes under Grow More Food were roughly estimated at Rs.19,66,534.
The Government of India have granted a sum of Rs.9,01,900 as financial assistance to this Province
in the shape of loan, free of interest to be repayable within a year and also a free grant in furtherance
of food production drive on the basis of actuals. On the progress of actuals and the abnormal rise in-.
prices of potatoes the expenditure on the scheme will come down to Rs. 14,70,057 against which a
grant of Rs. 3,41,350 will be recceived from the Government of India. Of this grant Rs. 1,95,500
will be credited under the receipt head while Re. 1,45,850 will be takea as reduction of cxpen’dit’ure_
Accordingly a net cxpenditure of Rs. 13,24,207 will be incurred by the Provincial Government against
agrant of Rs.6,20,000 provided in the original Budget for the current year. Hence a supplementary
grant of Rs. 7,04,207 will be necessary to meet the extra expenditure required during the current
financial year under the Grow More Food campaign,

B. 3.—Due to increased rates of travelling allowance and dearness allowance.

B. 4—(a) Due to increase in price of liveries and th office establishment of Agricultural
Inspectors which was not provided for originally.

(b)—Due to increased expenditure on service stamps owing to increase in correspondence and
dlf;::: to high price of stationery articles, purchase of furniture for the Agricultural Inspectors’
office.

C. (a)(z)—Due to high prices of seeds and manures, cattle food and wages of labourers.
(i1)—Due to dearness allowance of the contingency menials.

b)—Due 1o high rates of wages of labourers.

D. (¢)—Due to higher wages of labourers.

" (e)—Due to high rates of wages of labourers and price of fuel.
(f)—Due to high price of cattle food, chemicals and wages of labour.

E.—Owing to increased rates of travelling allowance for attendings t} aeti
Delhi by the Economic Botanist and due to high rates of wages of- 1§bodf£‘§;ﬁ§jrat lBe?mbay and
J. (d)—Due to high price of cattle food and high wages of labourers. S
K.—(a)—Due to high price of materials and labour. :
(6)—Due to extensive repair.



! 626 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRAN'I'S [24TH MAR.

Mr. R..A. PALMER : Mr. Speaker, Sir, at the beginning of the Session I put
some questions on Pyrethrum cultivation. I reminded the Hon’ble Minister at
the time of discussion of the general Demands, but as yet the questions have not
beep a}nswcrgd- The questions are straightforward and I do not understand the
hesitation of the Department in answering them,  Also at the time o moving the
main Motlop, I put in a Cut Motion to draw attention to the urgency for the
extension of Pyrethrum cultivation in the Province, but for lack of time 1 was unable
to move it and spoke on the geneial Motion......

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : How can this question be raised now ?

Mr. R. A. PALMER : I consider that the grant asked lor, is not sufficient.

the Hon'ble Minister

It was obvious from the unsatisfactory® reply given by
the

that Goxf‘crnr?cxlt. have not realised cither the importance ol the matter nor
urgency for the introduction of the Pyrethrum Industry on a commerc al Dbasis,
of 30-40 acres a year will lead us

I wish to point out again that this policy
similar to that of Cinchona

nowhere. The outlook of this cultivation appears
plantation—28 acres, since the year 1867.

I ask Government to pleasc stop this nibbling and plan their scheme on a large
enough basis to.make it a commercial success. Undoubtedly there will he difficulties,
but these can be overcome given the will and the right spirit.

The Hon’ble Mr. NABA KUMAR DUTTA: Sir, the questicns put by the hon,
Member came to my hand only on the day a Cut Motion was moved by the hon.
Member in this respect. I immediately signed and sent it to the office. It might
come tomorrow, Sir. Any way I may inform the hon. Member that we have been
trying our very best to extend the cultivation of Pyrethrum in this Province. The
hon. Member would be interested to know that this Pyrethrum cultivation can be
done only over an altitude of about 4,000 feet, and therefore it can be grown in the
Khasi Hills only and not in other places. With the limited resources at our disposal
we have been trying to extend it every year and when war-time conditions in this
Province will improve, it will not be difficult to cover 500 acres or so in the near future.

The Hon ble the SPEAKER : The question is: ,
¢ That an additional sum of Rs.8,62,988 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to

defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢40.~—Agriculture’. ”’

The question was adopted. .
SUPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 18
; 41.—Veterinary
The Hon’ble Mr. NABA KUMAR DUTTA :
On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I be ir
iti s Skt Ly g, Sir, to
additional sum of Rs.2,080 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray

move that an L ” N
s which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the

certain chargc droini : :
‘31“ March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢« 41.———Veterinary 33

ioinall 2 : ‘ Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 2.15,400
11__.-Sub-heacl under which this suPPlfzmentary grant will be aCCOLl;]tC;] for—
C.—Veterinary Instructions Ris,
E.—Charges in England 2,000
A M +aa —_— 80

Total 2,080

-

—



1944.] SUPPLENMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 627

= The reasons for bringing this Demand have been fully stated in the fExplanatory
- Note.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : There are no cut motions. I will put it as a
question. The question is: .
¢ That an additional sum ol Rs.2,080 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 3!st March 1911, for the administration of the head ‘4l.—Veterinary’.”
The question was adopted.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 19

43 .—Industrics

The Hon’ble Dr. MAHENDRA NATH SAIKIA:
On the recommendation ol His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to °
move that an additional sum ol Rs.4,080 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the

31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢ 43.—Industries .
2 Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 2,41,500
Grant subsequently voted by the Assembly in November -
1943 Session 20,500
2,62,000

I1.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
C.—Sericulture— .
Rs.

(a) Sericulture proper—

(1) Allowances and honoraria _ 1,640
(2) Contingencies et : 1,200
(b) Sericultural Development Scheme—

(1) Allowances and honoraria 1,240

Total ... 4,080

The reasons for coming forward with this Demand have been clearly stated in the
iExplanatory Notc. :

The Hon. the SPEAKER : There are no Cut Mptions. I will put it as a question.
The question is

“ That an additional sum of Rs.4,080 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, [or the administration of the head ‘43.—Industries.” *

The question was adopted.

FTEXPLANATORY NOTE

C.—Government of Bengal raised the debit for training of Assam Stipendiaries, in the Bengal
Veterinary College as late as April 1913, although they ought to have raised the debit for 1942-43, on or
before March 1943. So the charge for 1942-143, had to be met from the existing provision under 1943-44,
Out of the entire amount payatle to Bengal during the current year, a sum of Rs.6,000 will be. met by
re-appropriation and the balance of Rs.2,000 by supplementary grant.

E.—To meet the cost of publicatiens supplied by the High Commissioner.

TEXPLANATORY NOTL

(a) (1) and (b) (1).—Due to enhanced rates of fixed and ordina,y travelling allowance as sanctioned
by Government during the cur ent year, after the Budget was framed.
1 f_(“? (2).—As the wages of lalbourers have, gone ut_p rlhrc‘c llo._.fot.u' tiies the rates which existed at the
time O [t te preparation of the Bue glf-t an.(l the prices o da. n’i.!?u lals and articles for use in the Sericultural
Farms, have immensely increased, the amount provided in the Budget has proved insufficient to meet the
expenditure,




628 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.
SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 20.

- 50—Civil works (Excluding Tools and Plant and Establishment charges.)

The Hon’ble Khan Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR RAHMAN to move :—

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an additional sum of Rs.1,07,709 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the
31st March 1944, for the administration of the hecad ¢ 50—CGivil Works **  (excluding
Tools and Plant and Establishment Charges).

Rs.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly 37,90,900

I1I.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for —
A.—Original Works—

(a) Buildings— -

= Rs.
1. Education—/other than European) 8,000
2. Medical 3,000
3. Public Health 3,171
4. General Administration (e 6,612
20,783

(b) Communications—ordinary roads 86,926
T(,tal s 1,07,709

The reasons for this demand are explained in the t+Explanatory Note.

tEXPLANATORY NOTE :

1.—The extra amount of Rs.8,000 is required to meet the cost of a portion of the project esti-
Rs.50,000 for construction of a temporary hostel building for the students of the Coltorl.(_]ollege‘i
The main hostel buildings of the College have been taken over by the military authorities an

become essential to provide aceommodation for students elsewhere.

mated at
Gauha!l.
50 it has
g.It has become urgently necessary to provide structural protection
Mental Hospi_tal bl_“ld“?g-‘; ?FT‘-‘ZPU{‘, i.e., those parts in which the Mental .
during 2 possible au‘-ralci. at an estimated cost of Rs.12,200. A sum of Rs.3,000 howev
to be spent during 1943-44.

3.—Owing to the storage of qu nine in the Provincial Public Health Labor
the controlled distribution and sale of quinine, and owing to the necessity for
Far cine, etc. for sale to Bengal and other provinces, it has become urgently ne
of vao s and alterations to the Pasteur Institute buildings at an estimated cost 0
additio ial year is near, it will be possible to spend only a sum of Rs.3,171 durin

2F the financ .
4.—This additional grant is required to meet the cost of extension of the Clivil Sccretariat buildings

to the essential parts of the
patients will be confine
er will be possible

atory under the Scheme
increased manufacture
cessary to make certain
f Rs.19,612. As the end
g the year 1943-44.

moda
the accomm
fi}grquitc insufficient.

(b).-—The unusual flood of 1942, damaged the North Trunk Road (West) heavily necessitating
. rovements to the'road and reconstruction of new bridgss in several places for which a sum of
‘mP83 426 is required for expenditure during the current year. Besides this a sum of Rs.3,500 is required

‘-:_' St;cngtk}enmg all the temporary bridges on the North Bank of the Brahmaputra to carry vehicles of
il;ocavicf weight coming to [ndﬁa under Lease /Lend. The rough estimated cost of this work is Rs.50,000.
Both the works being urgeat ad to be taken up in anticipation of a supplementary grant.

tion of the office of the Publicity Officer as the accommodation in the present building -




1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 629
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :

question.” The question is:

“ That an additional sum of Rs.1,07,709 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending
the 31st March 1944, for the administration 6f the head ¢ 530.—Civil Works’ (excluding
Tools and Plant and Establishment Charges) ™.

The question was adopted.

There are no Cut Motions: I will put it as a

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 21
'l'ools and plant and Establishment charges

The Hon’ble K han Bahadur Maulavi SAYIDUR. RAHMAN :

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to
move that an additional sum of Re.l be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment duripg the year ending the
31st March 1944 for the administration of the head *¢ Tools and Plant and Establish-
ment charges.”

' Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... ve | 3,22,200

II.—Sub-heads to which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—
A.—Direction Charges— .

(a) Chief Engineer and Secretary, Public Works Department —

Rs.
(i) Pay of officers ... 5 7,815
(it) Pay of Establishment 2,160
B.—Charges on construction—
(7i7) Pay of officers 39,000
(iv) Pay of establishment 37,000
(v) Allowances and honoraria ... 71,000
(vi) Contingencies 22,500
(vii) Post-war Reconstruction Scheme—
Pay of officers 645
Allowances and honoraria 355
(viii) D.—Charges in England ... 7,140
(ix) Deduct—Establishment provided for under the head +20,600
<« 18B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works.”
" Total ... 2,08,215
F.— Deduct on account of establishment for services rendered to—
(*) The Military Works Department i, sortiieeg 05000
Total Establishment charges e ,—1,83,785
(xi) Tools a-nd Plant ven so0 seo sse 87,000
H.— Deduct— Recoveries from the—
4 (xi2) Military Works Department S ok —99,000
Total Tools and Plant charges ... :7:2:(366
Total e e

1,95,785

e



630 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR:

The reasons are stated in the tExplanatory Note.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Thefe are no Cut Motions. [ will put it asa
question. The question is: :

‘ That an additional sum of Re.1 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending the
31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ‘Tools and Plant and Establish-
ment Charges’ .

The question was adopted.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 22
56.—Stationery and Printing.

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA: On the recommendation of His
Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of
Rs.91,650 be granted -to the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will
come in the course of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1944, for
the administration of the head ‘‘56.—Stationery and Printing”.

: Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 3,77,000
II.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be accounted for—
Rs.
A.—Stationery supplied {rom Central Stores ... 83,000
C.—Purchase of plain paper used with stamps ... 8,650
91,650

$EXPLANATORY NOTE

(i)—Due 1o entertainment of an additional Assistant Chief Engineer to cope with increased works
in connection with the War. No Budget provision was made for him.

(ii)—Due mainly to opening of a new Department in the Public Works Department Secretariat for
which there was no Budget provision. The anticipated excess under this head is Rs.3,976 of which a sum
of Rs.1,816 will be met by re-appropriation from savings under other heads.

(iii), (iv) & (v).—Due to withdrawal of staff from the India-Burma Road provided for in the
Budget for Excluded Areas and posting them in Non-Excluded Areas resulting in excess in Non-Lxcluded
Areas and savings in Excluded Arcas. The raising of rates of travelling allowance, ctc., is also responsible
for the increase in item (v).

(vi)—Due to opening of new Divisions and some Subdivisions ; also due to rise in prices of statione-
ries and other materials.

(vii)— The subject of road development in Assam is one of the most important plans in the post-war
reconstruction programme which is being drawn up by the Government of Assam in purs:ance of the
policy formulated by the Government of India and communicated to all provinces. ‘The preparation of
the plan for post-war development of roads should be undertaken energetically and for this purpose it is
necessary that work should commence without delay. As the project estimates have to be submitted to
the Government of India before the 1st August 1944 and detailed estimates for the First Phase by the 31st
December 1944 the staff required should be appointed immediately. Consequently two Lxecutive En-
ginéers have already been posted for this purpose. The additional sum of Rs.1,000 now asked for repre-
sents the expenditure in pay and allowances during the current financial year of one of the two Iixecutive
Engineers mentioned above and who is likely to join soon. Expenditure on account of the other Execu-
tive Engineer and staff will be a charge in the Budget for 1944-45.

Steps are being taken to post the full staff required in this connection and the expenditure for the
same will be a charge in the next year’s Budget, .

(viii)—Due to Overseas pay of some Burma Officers appointed temporarily in the Assam Public
Works Department. There was no Budget provision for this purpose. %

ix)—A lump sum deduction of Rs.45,700 was made in the Civil Works Budget on account of. esta-

blishment provided for in the Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Budget. To cover the difference .
between the lump sum deduction shown in the Budget and the actual position now anticipated a plus,

grant of Rs.20,600 is necessary. : P

(¥) & (xir)—Due to more reCcoverics anticipated fron"_x the Military Department than the original
Budget provision owing to services rend(_:rcd in connection with Defence projects.

(xi) —The amount is required mainly to meet the cost of six stafl cars for the use of the Public
Works Department Officers. Most of the cars owned by officers of the Assam Public Works Department
are on the verge of break-down due to long wear and tear on rough roads. There is no chance of these
being replaced as no cars are available in the market nor can they be requisitioned for individual officers
under the present rules.  The amount required for this purpose is Trs, 68, The balance is sequired 1o
meet t_hc ordinary requirements of the Department. Due to rise in price of materials the original Budget
provision fellshort of actual requirement. 1 k

: recoveries from the Military Department on ac of various Defence works
will be much greater than was anticipated in the original Budget resultzilng?c}l:ln:l net saving of Rs,1,95,785

after adjustment towards t -
:‘x‘:tgit:rszlugr;nnof Rcironl)}:.e close of the year. The Assembly is, therefore, asked to vote a token supple-

—



1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS . 631

The reasons for bringing this Demand have been stated in the fExplanatory

Note.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER:

question. 'he question is:

“That an additional sum of Rs.91,650 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year
ending the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢56.—Stationery and

3

Printing’.
The question was adopted.

There are not Cut Motions. I will put,it asa

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 23
57.—Miscellaneous

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: On the recom-
mendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that an
additional sum of Rs.29,86,755 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray cer-
tain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year ending on the
31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢57.—Miscellancous™.

Rs.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly . ee 3,44,000

II.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted for—

Rs.

A. Allowance to terrorist and other State prisoners ... 13;000
C. Donation for Charitable purposes e300
E. Petty Establishments (a) Circuit and Sessions Houses ... e - 4,000
H. Rates of Taxes e .. 2,000
M. Works (a) Original Works " & 850
() - Repairs 300
I.—Contributions .. 1,033
F.—Irrecoverable temporary loans written off .. 27,600

K.—Miscellancous and unforeseen charges—
1.—Compensation for loss of property, etc.
2.—Expenditure connected with the control and distribution

of cloth and yarn. 40,000
3.—Expenditure on issuc of free rations to Government servants 10,25,600
L.—Losses on supply ol foodstuffs to Government servants and

others at concessional prices. 18,42,300

B 1)

Y

Total ... 29,86,755

T EXPLANATORY NOTE

A.—In 1942-43 the Central Stationery Office could not supply in time all the materials indented
and a sum of Rs.31,659 had to be adjusted this year against late supplies of last year. This sum is
offset by corresponding savings last year. Apart from this sum, Rs.51,341 represent increased expendi-
ture inthe current vear. Lhisincrease is partly dus to the increased cost of saper, binding material
and other stationery articles, but in the major part to the fact that Assam Government Press has
since undertaken printing of a larger number of schedules o” standardised and non-standardised forms
which were hitherto printed at private presses, as also considerable extraneous printing, e.g., for the
Provincial Motor Transport Controller, National War Front, Civil Transport Corps \a;ldnt.]’]e Arm
thereby increasing considerably the amount of paper required The cost of these latter suppli y;;
recoverable from the organizations concerned. Part of the increase jn expenditure will the pr;:S be
met by increased receipts. ot

C.—The additional grant is required to mect theincrease in the cost of price plain paper



632 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [24TH MAR.

The reasons have been stated in the ¥ Explanatory Note.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Motion moved is: .

“That an additional sum of Rs.29,86,755 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to
defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st March 1944, for the administration of the head ¢57.— Miscellaneous’.”

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I rise to oppose this
Motion. i

Sir, it is difficult to understand the explanation given in the Explanatory Note.
Sir, the Government require money for replacing crockery and furniture ete., in some
Circuit Houses. Sir, nowadays the Circuit Houses are mostly occupied by the Military,
and the Heads of Departments and other high officials for whom they are meant often

1 EXPLANATORY NOTE

A.—Due to the grant of allowances to persons detainedyunder the Defence of India Rules and
to Security prisoners and their familics.

C.—Due to higher charges for contingent expenditure as a result of the increase in prices.

E.—Due to replacement of crockery and furniture in some Circuit Houses and entertainment of
night Chowkidars and additional Paniwallas.

H.—Due to enhanced rate of municipal taxes and payment of arrear bills. :

M.—(a) Represents essential ‘work carried out for improvement of _ln!\'.’li town.  Rs.3,500 was
provided for the purpose in the Budget, but owing to the increased cost of all articles the expendi-
ture is now estimated at 1{5.4_,356. _ .

(b).—Due to risc in prices of meterials. ' . '

1.—No provision was made for a ncw commitment and in onc case an i ncreased grant had to be
given. This resulted in a shortage of Rs.1,033 which it is now sought to be ;){':;_\-':(I(:(i. s i

F.—It has been found necessary to remit some old agricultural loans in different districts mainly in
the Assam Valley and some irrecoverable house building and cvacuation advances mainly duc to
the death of employees. The total estimated expenditure comes to Rs.41,500 ﬂ.l]fl.] 1{“-.6,[_(10.1"(‘.5]?1_;(:(1\1-
ly against the Budget grant tof_ ]{5.2:1(,:11”3”:111(1 thus an additional sum of Rs.27,600 is required for

. . rrant  1s aske . )
WhiEh ﬁfll?p—l?l{ﬂzmg(i'cfilmcnt of Assam have had occasion to review the questions of  (a) compensa-
tion to Government servants or their r.lcpcm_:lgnts and also to those who helped C,o_vcrnmcn;:,’ior_mjur)'
or loss of life caused as a rlcmrlil't ol‘]thc political disturbances and (b) compensation to them for loss
" such disturbances. ;

£ propell_"lly %}S ?el::::(t:r?t' ;FLIndia authorised the payment of compensation to their servants under th
oy d the Provincial Government also decided to follow Ehn 7(‘;'m-crn:m:_nl ol"rlndia
5 ingly sanctioned compensations amounting to Rs.28,772 to certain sulferers.
i thestgp el ar;d q?::r;c,;(fl !%53.28,772 is rcquirc(ll) and the House is a::;kcd to vote this amount.
For this pli‘lsﬁos%em;-a[ Ciovernment introduced control over cotton cloth and yarn in June 1943 “by

2‘?—thgr Cotton Cloth and Yarn (Control) Order, the main provisions of which required the
means 0%, 1 by retail sale of all stocks of cotton cloth and yarn manufactured before the 1st August,
izl d‘SPO;}a 31st October, 1943 which date was subscquently altered to the 31st December 1943,
1943’fb);1tf1?85}'1 supplies within six months from the date ol packing by the mills, at prices not more
and of & ent. above the ex-mill ceiling prices fixed by the Central Government’s Textile Com-
PRzl pcl:rfilc administration of this Order has been entrusted to the Provincial Government under
i Sy dircctions of the Central Textile Commissioner, who has delegated some of his powers to
the gencral | 1lr Authority, namcly the Director of Industries. - The cost ol administration is, however,
e Provmclab the Provincial Government, who are meeting it out of the income from licence fees
to be borucA ym Cotton Cloth and Yarn Dealers’ Licensing -Order. An amount ol’ Rs.40,000 is
et the Do the approximate cost of the staff engaged for the administration of this Control.
needed to meet Aicipated that the total ‘expenditure during the current year on account of issuc of
s aGlovcrnme.nt servants will come to Rs.10,50,100, of which Rs.24,5.0 will be recovered
3 1o nt and others. 1In this connection the note helow against item L may also be

above circumstances an

free ration
from Central Governme

o 1 No provision was made in the Budget for the year 1943-44 for issue of rice to Government

: ices or for issue of free rations as it was not anticipated that such a con-
?jesasz;?gg%lgl;isc. But later on in view of ths sudden and ungrccedcntcd rise in the
: -ice Government decided to :supp}y rice at concessional rates to Government servants drawing
price of rice ih or less with effect from Ist June 1943. This concession was subsequently extended to
Rs.200 a mon rvants drawing pay not exceeding Rs.300 a month with effect from 20th August 1943,
Goverhmtp :;ement allowed to all Government servants drawing a total pay not above Rs.200 the
Lastly Gover ative of  drawing free rations for themselves in lieu of dearness allowance and rice

optional ahi:?.h effect from 1st October 1943.

concess}:m;)ta‘ cxpcnditu"c_nl' Rs.f%‘l,d.2,3(m will be required during the current ycar for supply of

dstufls at concessiona! prices to Government servants, to sweepers of municipalities. and  to  Medical
f():)ab‘nli';hnlcnt under local boc,!lesa of which R5.23,0U,UUU is expected to be recovered [rom the Central
es 3

Government and others,

servants at co
tingency wou

o

—

—



1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 633
do not get accommodation in the Circuit Houses. Moreover when the prices of all. these
are so very high, in my opinion this money is unnecessary.

Then, Sir, against H, the explanation is “‘due to enhanced rate of municipal taxes
and payment of arrear bills”.  Sir, this explanation is absolutely vague.  Government
have not explained where the municipal taxes have been increased, and for which
year and place these arrear bills are outstanding. It is not that taxes had been
increased in all the municipalities, in that case we could have understood the position
easily. But nothing has been said regarding this.  As the explanation is not at all
convincing Govermment cannot get this amount.

Then, again, Sir, Government want money to meet the cost of the staff engaged
for the administration of the Cloth Control Order.  Sir, yesterday, my hon. Friend
Mr. Chaudhuri told the House how people were feeling the great difficulty owing to

“ the scarcity of the ordinary cloth used by the Indians, wviz., dhuti. So, when we are
not geuting any cloth in the market for our use I .do not think there is any necessity
for granting this armount under this Head. Sir, where is the cloth that will be stamped
by these oflicers ? Il it is said (hat the cloth is there and the useless officers take months
to stamp them, and in the meantime, people go without cloths, then there is no justifi-
cation for voting this amount. Sir, Government are not only putting us into  difliculty,
but they themselves—as I explained the other day—are being deprived of some revenue
under this Head. Mere issuing of licenses will not serve the purpese, nor people will
take such licenses because they will be of no use to the traders unless they get cloths to
sell. Then, Sir, so far as the license i'ccs are concerned, I have got great objection
to the realisation of such kind of fees. The other day, the Hon’ble Prime Minister told
us that as these traders had made four, five or even six times profit in the past - they
should incur some loss at present.  But, Sir, may I enquire who will ultimately  bear
this loss ? I'he traders are not going to lose a single pie ; they will realise their cost
with compound interest from the consumers, and the poor consumers will ultimately
suffer. ; B

Then, Sir, if we come to item 3 under K of the In_:pl:mntory Note, we will find
that the Government anticipate that the total expenditure during the current year
on account of issuc of free rations to Government servants will come to Rs.10,50,100,
of which Rs.24,500 will be recovered [rom Central Government and others.

Sir, the other day while moving my Cut Motion No.8 under this head you enquired *
of me whether I was discussing my Cut Motion No.8 or No.9. It will now be clear to
you, Sir, that these two Heads, have chcn cx_plmnc'd together, and the losses -due
to free rations and those due to foodstufl' supplied at concessional rates have been
tagged together. So, it becomes difficult for us to understand the real position. I
do not understand how can hon. Members vote all these amounts ?

For all these reasons, Sir, I am under the painful necessity of expressing my
disapproval to this Demand.

Srijut ROHINI KUMAR CHAUDHURI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I had taken some
pains yesterday in explaining to Mr. Whittaker what a  piece of dhuti was. I am
afraid Mr. Whittaker has not received proper assistance from the President of the
&tandard Cloth Committee ; otherwise, I should not have taken so much trouble
yesterday in explaining what the bare clothing of an Indian means. Sir, the position
is this : "a large majority of the I'ndians put on  dhutis, and most of the dhutis are
manufactured in mills ; by the Orders_of ki_nd and gracious Government who thought
that we were paying oo much price for the dhuties, one fine morning directions
were issued that the sale of these cloths should be stopped till they were baled and
sealed. It took about a couple of months to seal up the bales, Everybody was
expecting that some day these bales would be opened and again the millomade
cloths will see the light of the day. At long last the day dawned and in some cases
orders were issued that they should be released and allowed to he sold. But when the
officers went down and part of the bales werc - opened, on account ol certain Ol'dt’r:q :
they had to be scaled again and the result 1s that up till yesterday these bales were not
opened and no dhuti was available.  So the cloths remain sealed and our mouths will

-



I

634 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS [2411 MAR.

be sealed from tomorrow till we meet again probably at the end ol this year and con-
gratulate the Government on their success in saving some money from the nation
building Departments. ‘ ’
) The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, this
item “57.-—~1\’Iisccll:1nc.ous" consists of expenditure dealing with  different Dcpzirm;cnts.
Mr. Mookerjee has objected or rather wanted explanation of the fact that why in the
Circuit Houses accommodation of the Heads of Departments and others ar: not provided
and instead thesc are reserved for the military officers.  As far as possible, Sir, in  these
days cvery effort is made to provide accommodation to civilians and in some of the
Circuit Houses rescrvation is already made exclusively for the use of the civilians,  The
military officers when ‘they do travel they also require accommodation quite as much
_as the civil officers. | he explanation here is only in conncction with crockery and
furniture which, I think, Mr. Mookerjee will admit to be necessary...............

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEE: For whom?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: For those who stay in
the Circuit House.
2 Then, Sir, ‘Rates and Taxes’. Mr. Mookerjee wanted to know whether there has
been an increase in the Rates and Taxes  Looking at the file, Sir, 1 find that in
Tezpur there has been enhancement of Municipal  taxes and this must be the case
somewhere else also.

o er. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: What about the arrear bills of last year,
Ir i
The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: There may be seme
arrear bills for which payment is to be made.
Both Mr. Mookerjee and Mr. Chaudhuri have complained about the administra-
tion of the Cloth Control Order. If the price of the cloth is to be lowered, we must
enforce the Gloth Control Order of the Government of India and it is for this purpose
officers have been appointed for the ad ministration of this Cloth Control Order and I
find from a note which has been just handed over to me that cloth worth Rs.50,000
has been released in Shillong and other places. Cloths are being released.........
Srijut ROHINI KUMAR CHAUDHURI: Even yesterday no dhuti was avail-

uble even after I had spoken.
The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: I think, dhuti will-be

soon available in Shillong alter stamping is completed.

These are the points, 1 think, Sir, raised in connection
Departmcnts”, and these are all necessary expenditure and 1
for the Demand.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER :  "The question is:

¢“That an additional sum of Rs.29,86,755 be granted to the Minist
n charges which will come in the course of payment q
March 1944, for the administration of the head

hope the House will vote

: er-in-charge to
defray certal uring the year
¢57.—Miscella-

ending the 31st

neous’. ] 3
The question wa

-

adopted.
"SUPPLEMENTARY DEMAND No. 24

gsA__,Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes connected with the war

Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: On the
recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I beg, Sir, to move that
an additional sum of Rs. 2,77,18,008 be granted to the Minister-in-charge to defray
certain charges which will come 1 tl}c course of payment during the year ending the
31st March, 1944 for the administration ol the head “85A.—Capital Outlay on Provin-

cial Schemes connected with the war.”
Re.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly 1

The Hon’ble

with the <“Miscellaneous -

B T S —

2T ——



1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 635

IT.—Sub-heads under which supplementary grant will be accounted for—
A.—Grain Storage Scheme—
. Rs.
Expenditure on establishment and purchase of foodstufls, 3,11,48,400
etc.
Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on account of sale —1,29,07,000
proceeds of foodstuffs.

Total A 1,82,41,400
B.—Motor Transport Organisation—
Expenditure on  establishment, purchase of Vehicles, 45,49,800
clc.
Deduct —Recoveries on account ol hire and sale of —20,31,692
Vehicles. .
Deduct—amount financed from ordinary revenues 4-17,88,500
Total B 43,006,608
C.—Standard Cloth Scheme—
Expenditure on establishment and purchase of cloth ... 1,76,70,000
Deduct—Sale proceeds of cloth —1,25,00,000
Total C ol 51,70,000

Total Demand  2,77,18,008

Sir, I have tried to explainf the necessity for this very big Demand. I myself am
sorry, Sir, that three big items had to be lumped under ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘G’ and 1 am afraid
some hon. Members will criticise that these three items should not have been placed
together. But in this matter we have to follow the ruling of the Audit Department
and the Comptroller says that all these shouid come under the head <“85A.—Capital
Outlay on Provincial Schemes connected with the war’ and therefore we had to lump
these under one head. E

The Hov’ble the SPEAKER : The Motion moved :
“That an additional sum of Rs. 2,77,18,608 be granted to the Minister-in-charge
to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment during the year

ending 31st March, 1944 for the administration of the head ‘85A.—Capital Outlay on
Provincial Schemes connected with the war’.”

TEXPLANATORY NOTE

A.—The total expenditure under the head was estimated at Rs. 1,68,58,000 in the original Budget
including the amount of Rs. 15,00,000 for the purchase of Standard Cloth. Under a recent Audit ruling,
provision has now been made for Standard Cloth under a separate  sub-head “‘Scheme for supply
of Standard Cloth.”” The provision for Grain Storage Scheme thus stands at Rs. 1,53,58,000. The
total expenditure under the head is now estimated at Rs. 4,80,06,400, of which Rs. 1,51,400 represent
establishment charges and Rs, 4,78,55,600 for purchase of foodstufls, etc. Recoveries under this head
are estimated at Rs. 3,12,77,000 against Rs. 1,83,70,000 anticipated in the original Budget. There will
therefore be a net expenditure of Rs.1,82,41,400 at the end of the current year for which a supplemen-
tary grant is necessary..

B.—In the original Budget for th: current year it was anticipated the fleet of the Assam  Motor
Transport Organisation would be built up from 50 new Vehicles to about 200 by the end of the year and
accordingly a provision of Rs. 19,58,500 was made for pay of staff, purchase of Vehicles pstrol, étc. The
working of the Organisation however had to be expanded to a very large extent, a : 1 g
year rose to 460 new Vehicles, 410 of which are Lease Lend, with ramification th
neccessitating a vast increase in expenditure on staff, storves, : petrol ad i) worksl
services. The total expenditure during the year is now estimated at
Rs.45,49,800. The earnings of the Organisation have also increase
will be realised against Rs. 20,90,000 taken in the original Budge

nd the fleet during the
roughout the Province
1ops and all ancillary
Rs. 65,08,300 or an increase or
d and it is anticipated that Rs.22,31,692
t, of which Trs. 18,90 representing

»



636 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS |24 Mat.

~ Srijut ROHINI KUMAR CHAUDHURI:  Mr. Speaker, Sir, I rise to oppose
this Motion and, in doing so, I would like to draw the attention of the Hon’ble Prime
Minister to the following points :—

First of all, there is no stock of Gur. As'far as I understand  Government have
purchased about 7,000 tons of Gur and they have been lying in the place of purchase,
somewhere in Patna and Government Liave not been able to bring them from that
placc: to Assam, for l.he last three months. As a result, Gur is _[_l;[':ldu;li“\' deteriorating in
quality and by the time they reach Assam they would be unfit for food purpose.

Secondly, I heard yesterday from the Hon’ble Prime Minister that Steel  Brothers,
who arc the Government Agents, are purchasing Lahi as well as Bardhan rice and this
is not sortec, which means that they are distributing to the wholesaler from  the
Government stock. If that was true, Sir, we would have found even accidentally
some fine rice in the open markets.  Why do not we find anvthins but coarse rice in
the open market ? Where has all this Lahi rice gone ? [lave they been specially
reserved for Government servants or Military Department ? And il this procedure
has been adopted why Government servants or the Military Department get preference
in the matter of better quality of rice ? Nothing as lar as we know has been yet done
for supply of finer quality of rice which is ncccséary for the hospitals and which s
necessary by private persons during illness. What steps Government have taken to
ensure supply of rice to hospitals and invalids ?

Then, Sir, I also want to know what action is being taken by Government to
prevent threatened shortage of mustard oil in” the Province. I told the House the
other day that although the Government agents have been purchasing mustard seeds
since January of this year and although the purchases of seeds are being nearly
complctcd in a month or two, only 30,000 maunds have been purchase(l as far as my
information goes. Wi.h that supply how will the mills be able to run and it would
be impossible to supply the necessary quantity of mustard oil unless some arrangement
is made to get the supply from outside the Province.

As regards salt, 1 should think that 2 lakhs of maunds ol salt which we have in
stock is rather inadequate (Hear, hear) and that we should take steps immediately
to get some more salt. 1 told the other day to the House that one lirm of Bombay
gave a definite assurance that they could bring in a large quzmtily of salt and make
it available of at least Re.1 less than the controlled price. Why not (Government come

. that will mean business. Then, Sir, in spite of the fact that

into touch with that firm ;
Government has large stoek of salt somewhere, it cannot be for a moment denied that

salt is not available in the countryside at all. I know two days ago some people 0
patidarang Mauza camce and complained to me that for the last three months no dealer
of salt was visible there and they could not get salt for the last two or three weeks ; sO
there is something wrong. There cannot be any doubt that Government’s intention is
good. The charge of dishonesty or bribery may be brought against the servants of the
¢ but the fact remains that the villagers in the country side arc not getting

Governmen
So some real and carnest efforts must be made to give the

supply. of salt.

supply of salt. v,
With these words, Sir, 1 oppose the Motion.

carnings of the Organisation was taken under the revenue head ‘‘L.—Extraordinary Receipts’. The

sarnings recorded this year would have been much greater but for the fact that the  bulk of the new

Vehicles arrived very late and a great part of the receipts recoverable from the Military will not be
ed before the close of the year and will be taken in  1944-45 Budget. The lag at the end

necessary

actually receiv

of the ;(ear will thus stand at Rs. 42,76,608. It,‘:’a-"' at first proposed to meet the running €xpenses of the
Organisation from the ordinary revenues of the Province by a debit to ¢63.—Extraordinary charges’” and
accordingly a sum of Rs. 17,88,500 was prp\n&l’cd under the above head 1y a minus provision under the
capital head ‘‘Motor I'ransport Organisation”, but it was decided after the Budget was framed, under
an Audit ruling, that, as the scheme 1s being worked entirely on a commercial basis all expenditure there-
on should be shown undey the capital head concerned and” all the ieceipts from sale of Vehicles and
earnings should be-taken as reduction of expenditure.  Accordingly the grant under this scheme at the
end of the year will now be exceeded by Rs. 43,06,608 and a supplementary grant of this amount 1:;

necessary-

(1.— The total expenditure is estimated to be Rs. 1,76,70,000, of which “Rs. 60,000 on account of

establishment and Rs. 1,76,10,000 for purchase of cloth, against 3 .
S i cibvered, Thenet R ot Bl end of the yéar %‘ﬁ;;l?iim WIi"dc]l a ;i"n;if"ORI‘?S'(JL%S‘"”,M{U will
supplementary grant is necessary. s stand at 8 ,70,00 or which a




1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 637

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Mr. Speaker, Sir, in this connection
while opposing the Motion, I would also like to bring some facts before the House.
Sir, has Hon’ble Premier at the very outset has admitted that these three big items
have been placed under one head, according to the ruling of the Audit Department.
Sir, on a previous occasion I drew the attention of the Hon’ble Prime Minister to the
way in which the lump-sum under these three heads are shown in the Budget. Sir,
when the original Grant was brought before the House last year, I raised objection of
such a Token Demand. Sir, in the Explanatory Note we find that the Government
utterly failed to visualise the real situation.  They themselves have admitted that the
amount they thought would be required for the purpose proved insufficient and
specially Sir, some portion of the note is not clear to me. The last sentence
“There will therefore be a net expenditure of Rs.1,82,41,400 at the end of the current
year for which a supplementary grant is necessary”.  How can this amount be the net
expenditure under this Head for the year ? The explaration is useless for our purpose.

Sir, under B, the total expenditure during the year, it has been said, is now
estimated at Rs.65,08,300 or an increase of Rs.45,49,800. Here also, Sir, we do not
know in which way the money is being spent. Only one or two troad Heads are
given, namely, purchase of vehicles, Establishment cost, etc.  Sir, it is very difficult
to take part in the discussion of suc_h an item, One cannot boldly say whether there
is something wrong, or the money s being spent properly, and also whether we are
voting the amount with our [ull kupw]cd:.;c‘ and chfur (_‘.ouscicncc. At the same time,
it is also very diflicult to say anything dci!x}ltclyﬂngn_mst it. Soitis a peculiar position
for us to say either ;q_;;linsL or in l:lv()ur_nl 1. hn‘, in this COHI]CC.lIOll, I wquld 1'equest
the Hon’ble Prime Minister to enlighten us about caiculating the income that
will be deducted under this Head from the expenditure as it has been stated in the last
part of the explanation namely :— i . : ¥

“That, as the scheme is being worked czltlrcly on a commercial basis all expex_ldl-
ture thercon should be shown under the capital Head concerned and all the rectipts
from the sale of Vehicles and earning should be taken as reduction of expenditure®.
Now, Sir, as it has been expected by us and also explained by the Hon'ble
Prime Minister, that a time may come when there will be excess of receipts and the
expenditure will be less than the receipts I do not understand how this amount will
be accounted for. 1t may be very well said and we have also seen that by putting
a minus figure the task may be over so _ﬁll' as paper account is concerned but in
actual field what will happen is not quite clear either from the Explanatory Note
or from the Budget memorandum.

Then, Sir, I would request the Hon’ble Prime Minister to enlighten us about
another point.........

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Tl}e way in which the hon. Member is proceeding
will not enable the Hon’ble Prime Minister to enlighten him.

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKER]JEL :  This is the last point I am touching, Sir,
under this branch.

It has been found that Government is going to pay more than Rs.1,50,000 as
interest and it has been explained that for meeting the expenditure under the Head
“Capital Outlay of the Province” we had to raise a loan and the interest will have to
be paid for that. It is not understood whether the proportionate interest on the
money spent under this Head has been included as expenditure at the time of
making this calculation and showing us a net income under this Head.

As regards Standard Clcth much has been said before. This Departinent has utterly
failed. So I oppose the Motion in tolo as the people of the Province have derived no
benefit out of all these.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, I cannot understand how my hon. Friends can object to vote supplies for stocks
about which they spoke so much that Government had failed to bring in proper
supplies. It is for the supply of those very articles of food-stuff for which my hon.
Fricnds pressed Government so much that we incurred these expenditures.



638 SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 24t MAR.

Mr. Chaudhuri is quite correct that the stock of gur is practically nil in the Pro-
vince but he is not correct when he says that Government’s purchase is lying at Patna
and deteriorating due to our inability to bring them here. We placed orders for the
supply of gur with the United Provinces Government and we have been informed that
they are sending gur very shortly. Probably this month or by the middle of the next
month we expect the gur to arrive in Assam from the United Provinces Government.
Therefore, we hope to be able to meet the demand of our Province in respect of gur.

My hon. Friend also mentioned about the shortage of mustard oil. In this
respect we are handicapped for want of transport and loss in transit. I have mentioned
the other day that we brought 10,000 tins of mustard oil from Cawnpore, and out of
these 10,000 tins nearly 2,000 tins reached destination empty as the old tin containers
leaked. So, the rate payers lost that amount without being able to utilise the oil an
since then we have stopped bringing mustard oil from outside on Government account.
We also tried to purchase through our Government agents mustard seceds that are
available in the Province and as my hon. Friend has said that in the Lower Assam
districts, in the district of Goalpara and in the Barpcta Subdivision they have pur-
chased till the middle of this month about 30,000 maunds of mustard seeds. They
applied to the Supply Department for facilitating transport to Gauhati. We wrote to
the Railway Authorities but they were unable to provide any wagon. Thereafter we
have asked them that the wagons, at least one wagon, meant for the transport of rice
should be placed at their disposal so that the seeds might be brought to Gauhati. It
has been arranged with some of the mills of Gauhati to produce mustard oil out of the
quantities of seed supplied to them and distribute oil according to the Government
orders to different parts of the country and they will get, as commission, I think, at
the rate of Rs.7 for producing one maund of mustard oil.

As regards salt, the position is rather peculiar. We had on the first of Mar'ch.about
2,80,000 maunds of salt in stock in Assam. I admitted the other day that it is not
sufficient even for six wecks® consumption of the Province. We wanted to get as much
salt as possible not only from Bombay but also from Calcutta and from the Northern
India Salt Factories, but we were informed by the Government of India that the
Purbandar Port had been closed and they could not allow us to transport salt from the
Northern India Salt Factories as they could not provide railway wagons for transport
across India. We were informed by the Government of India that we should try to
get salt from Calcutta. In Calcutta recently price of salt was Rs.19 per, bag. If we
purchased salt at that price in Calcutta and brought it to Gauhati, its price would go
up to Rs.21 per bag. As Government controlled price is Rs.14, no private trader was
willing to bring salt into Assam. The Government of Bengal fixed a control price at
Rs.11-8 for a bag of salt and we have arranged with them for supply of salt for our
Province to the extent of 10 per cent. of all salt imported there. I have sent Mr.
Marar to Calcutta for this purpose.

My Friend. Mr. Chaudhuri, also mentioned about the procurement by Government
of Joha rice for the Assam Valley Districts and probably Kalijira rice for SY_lhﬁt-
Everyone knows that the percentage of such fine rice, produced in the Province,
is only one per cent. and it is used for the luxury of the wealthy people. If we are
asked to control price of this rice also, it would be opening scope for corruption.
Because in place of fine rice a mixture of it will be sold as fine rice and pcoplc_ will
be duped to buy it at higher price. Almost all house-holders who are bigger
cultivators grow this kind of rice for their personal use and those who are accus-
tomed to this kind of rice can very well get it by paying high price. We have
not controlled price of this rice, for we have controlled only price of
common rice.

As regards hospitals, they generally use Sagu, and barley rather than rice and
up till now no complaint has been made to us that their patients are suffering for
want of Lahi and Joha rice.

Next, I take Mr. Mookerjee’s point. He has legitimately ‘complained that he
has not been abl_e to understand what we have stated in our Explanatory Note. 1
think if he read it a little more carefully he would have found not much difficulty at



1944.] SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS 639

all. He condemned me but did not look up part ‘A’ of the Explanatory Note. At
Page 20 of the said note I said that the total expenditure under the Head is now
estimated at Rs. 4,80,06,400, of which Rs. 1,51,400 represent Establishment charges
and Rs. 4,78,55,000 for purchase of food-stuffs, etc. Recoveries under this Heaﬁ_i are
estimated at Rs. 3,12,77,000 against Rs. 1,83,70,000 anticipated in the o_ng1na1
Budget. Therefore although there is an increase in our capital outlay . there is also
increase in recoveries and the sum total is that we require a net expenditure of

Rs. 1,82,41,400 at the end of the current year and it is the amount that I have
asked for.

Then, again my Friend mentioned about B—Assam Motor Transport Organ_isa-
tion. I say that what we could not foresee was that Rs. 65 lakhs would be required
for purchasing vehicles. In this case we are depending on the Central Government.
We are not given these lorries at one time. They are issued to us piecemeal say one
hundred in a quarter. Next they issue two hundred or three hundred in another
Quarter. In this way, as soon as these vehicles are received in Assam, then only we
ascertain what amount to be paid as price. Therefore it was impossible for the

overnment to come to a definite idea as to what would be the exact amount that -we
would have to pay to the Government of India as price of vehicles. Lastly, Sir, his
other objection, that if the expenditure is shown as debit and realisation is shown as
reduction of expenditure then there may come a time when our income may be
greater than the expenditure. How can that be explained, he queried. If my Friend
sees Demand No. 21 at page 16 of the Order Paper he will find how this will be
accounted for. My Hon’ble Friend the Minister-in-charge of Public Works Depart-
ment only wanted one rupee as a Supplementar}_r Demand because his total=income
will he greater than the expenditure that he will put out. Therefore, I hope, my
Friend will now be able to understand this Demand.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The question is: .

“That an additional sum of Rs. 2,77_,18,0(_)8 be granted to the Minister-
in-chargc to defray certain charges which will come in the course of payment

‘during  the year ending 3Jst March, 1944 for the administration of #the

head = <85A.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes connected with the
War"’!

The question was adopted.
Adjournment.

The Assembly was then adjourned till 11 .., of

the clock on Saturday, the
2_5[11 March, 1944.

Shillong : A. K. BARUA,
The 17th May, 1944. Secretary, Legislative Assembly, Assam.



